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PREFACE. 

Higher Critieism, the deatruotive waaaured reaul.ta 

of modern acholarahip11
, which R.D. Wilson has shown as 

indefensible, has attaoked not onl7 the Pentateuoh but 

all the books ot Hol7 Writ~ espeeiall7 also Ezra, Ne

hemiah, and Esther. Higher Criticism asserts that the 

aceount of Ezra and Nehemiah, written b7 an ignorant 

and biased Chronicler some time after 300 B.C., "must 

be viewed with suspicion". "And for historical purposes, 

H.P.Smith states. (l), ~"we are obliged to reeognize 

first, that the Chronicler is dominated by a tradition, 

which was largel7 the effect of theological prepossession; 

secondly, that the prepossession incapacitated him tor 

drawing a reliable pictur+f events; thirdly, that the 

decree of Cyrus is impossible; fourthly, that the letter 

of Artaxerxes is of no use for the p~riod under dis

cussion; lastly, that the . theory of a return, of an 

interruption of the work, of any interference by Da

rius, is oontradieted by Haggai and Zechariah, who were 

contemporary with the events alleged". Of Esther, whioh 

book is perhaps more attacked and sneered at than any 

other volume of the Bible, Smith states: it is an "un

pleasant story" and"certainly unhistorieal. It was 

written to justify the adoption of a Gentile festival, 

which seems to haie been the New Year of the Babylon-

(1) H.P.Smith,Old Testament History, P• 353. 

.. . 
---·- -- ------ -- - -



-·· -- ------·- -- . . .... ---- - - --- - --- ··- ---- ---- --
-2-

ians or Persians. The material of the book is taken from 

Babylonian mythology, though it has been wholly Juda

ized" ~(2). Also the International Critioal Commentary 

states of the events in Esther 6, 4-10: "this sounds 

more like fietion than history" (3). Suoh higher eriti

cal views that 11 the miraeulous intervention of Providence", 

the return, 11 f'or which the majority or the exiles waited, 

never oame" (4), that 11 the decree of Artaxerxes is an 

historic impossibility" (5), and many similar subjective 

preconoeived notions, spewn out by Higher Critics, are 

gulped down whole as a rich find by such ~adical men as 

Kent in his 11 Biblical Geography and History" (6), and 

Sanders and Knott in their histories of the Hebrews. 

Over against all these higher •critieal views embodied 

in many of the histories of' the Jews this dissertatio~ 

shall set forth the clear passages of' Soriptures. The 

purpose of' this thesis is thus to give a short, chrono

logical account of' the history of' the Jews f'rom 538 B.Q. 

to 432 B.c., based not upon any of the preconceived 

notions of' the "Higher Critics" but upon the Bible, the 

only infallible account that can give us a true picture 

of' events of thi~ period of the Jews. 

(2) H.P.Smith, op. oit. P• 485. 
(3) International. Critical Commentary on Esther, P• 24?. 
(4) H.P.Smith, op. cit. P• 353. . 
(5) H.P.Smith, ~p.cit. p. 395. 
(6) Kent, Biblical Geography and History, p. 199. 

- -- --- -··-· ----· ·-·- ---------- - - ------------ ----·- - ·-- -c.-•"- -
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THE POSTEXILIC HISTORY. OF TBE JEWS ( 538-432) • 

INTRODUCTION. 

In the middle of the sixth century B.C. world events 

took on a new turn. The Persian Cyrus (1) beoame founder 

of the Persian Empi:re. C'Jl'us, an Elamite prinoe (2), a 

deseendant of Achaemenes, states of himself in the Cyrus 

insoription·: 11 I am Cyrus. • • • son of Cambysea, king of the 

city of Anshan (3), grandson ·of C'Jl'lla, the great-grandson 

of Teispes"(4). When the world seemed ready to bow down 

at the feet of the overpowering U~des, Cyrus, who had g:rown 

to manhood as king of Anshan and as tributary prince under 

the authority of Astyages, king of the Kedes, began a 

career of almost unparalleled conquest and organization. 

And the result of one victory was Qnly contributory to the 

next. 11 He was the conqueror of Asia, the liberator of the 
.. 

Jews, the friend and anointed of Jehovah" (5). 

The first authentic notice, 556 B.C., reveals Cyrus 

as king of Anshan, the antagonist of Aatyages (6). In 553 

B.C. Astyages led an army -against this new Asiatic conqueror, 

who wished to gain independence from him, and according to 

(1) 

(2) 
(3) 

(4) 

( 5.) 
(6) 

Dan. 6 1 28; Greek Kur:Os; Persian Kurush; Babylonian 
Kuraas or Kuras, Schrader, KAT. p375.372; according to 
Strabo Agradates. · 
Sayce, Higher Criticism and the Monuments, p. 519. 
A very anoient region of eastern or southern Elam with 
Susa as its capital, HcCurdy, Hist., Prophecy and the 
Monuments, p. 399; Davis Diet. of the Bible, p. 158. 
Cf. The Cylinder of Cyrus in Roger's Cuneiform Parallels 
to the Old Testament, p. 382; Barton, p. 445; Budge,p.56. 
McCurdy, p.4O1. 
Beecher, Dated Events, p. 162. 

- - - - ·· ··~· . -·- -- - -· . .. --- --~---- ~ --·--··---.. -- . -- -~- --- ----... ........ ...,....-_,..__.~ 
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the story which Nabonaidus has preserved tor us, Astyagea 

was delivered bound into the hands of Cyrus by his own 

treacherous troops(?). While 556 marks the "first year" 

of Cyrus as king of Anshan, Cyrus had his "first year" as 

king of the Medea and Persians in 550 B.C. For in that 

year Cyrus took Ecbatana, sacked it and brought ther~- to .. an 

&nd ·· .the ~ Median power ( 8) • By this successful campaign 

Cyrus became the most powerful and dreaded enemy of Ba

bylon. In a moment he leaped from the position of a petty 

prince of Anshan to the proud position of' , king of the 

lledes. Well might he assume a new title and call himself 

king of' the PaPsu, "Persians" (9). Against this successful 

conqueror a coalition, consisting of' Amasis, king of Egypt, 

Nabonaidus, king or Babylon, Croesus, king of' Lydia and his 

friendly allies, the Spartans, was formed (10). Cyrus, 

however, struck before the coalition had been well organized. 

In the month of Nisan (March-April) Cyrus led his Persian 

army across the Tigris near Arbela and carried his conquest 

into the western country (11). At first he overran Lydia. 

(?) Barton, pp. 442-443; Sayee, PP• 499-500. 
(8) Schrader, KAT.· P• -378. 
(9) It is in 546 that Cyrus is called for the first time 

"king of' Persia", Sayce, p. 516; cf'. also Green's 
argument on the title ~king of' Persia", pp. 42-44; 
R.D.Wilson, PP• 49.50. 

(10) Herodotus~, ?7.69. 
(11) The Nabunaid Chronicle in Barton, p. 443; 

Sayce, p. 501. · 

- ---- -· ... . -· . -- .. ---·-----~- ---- -- ·-·--··-- · - - --·· ___ _ ,.. •• - ..... -~- z::rm 
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In 546 the LJ'dian kingdom tell when CJTU.s captured Sardis 

and ma.de the last ~ng ot the Lydian dJr1ast7, the famous 

Croesus, prisoner (12). This decisive vietoi'J' oauaed Amasia 

to leave the coalition, thus leaving Babylonia the only re-

~i maining enemy of CJTU.s. 

In the 17th year of Nabunaidus reisn (539) the ehronicler 

onee more takes up his story. Not 538 B.C. but 539 marks 

the downfall of Babylonia (13). Babylon negleoted the op

portunity of strengthenins its defences, and when in 539 CJrUa 

turned his arms as•inst the unwieldy empire, its power col-. . 
lapsed with startling suddenness (14). In the 17th year 

of Nabonaidus Cyrus met Bel-shar-usur, ooregent with and 

son of Nabonaidus, who was commander of the army of Accad 

near Apia and defeated him (15). On the 14th day of Tam-. 

muz (June-July) Sippar was taken without a blow and Nabo

naidus fled. Two days later, on the 16th, Ugbaru (Gobryas), 

governor of the land of Gutium, and the soldiers o~ Cyrus 

entered Babylon 11bala saltum11 , without a blow (16). Cyrus 

himself was not in command, but had ~emained in. the back

ground while Gobryas led the advance. Nabonaidus was taken 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 
(15) 

(16) 

Rawi!nson, Great Monarchies, Vol. II, P• 437; Barton, 
p. 243. . 
H.P. Smith, p. 344;- Koehler, Geach. II, S.548; 
Rogers, History of Babyl. and Assyria ~ II,~- 571. 
Rawlinson, op.cit. II, pp. 253-25'7•· . , • . ·· . 
Winkler, Hist. of B. and A, pp. 325-326; cf. Cylinder 
of Nabunid in Rogers, Cuneiform. Par. p. 3'79; 
Rawlinson, Great Mon., ·II,- p. 255. 
Rogers, II, p. 573; according to Herodotus, I, 190. 
191, Babylon was captured on the night of revelry by 
turning the water of the Euphrates into -excavated lakes • 

. - ---. ..__.. _______ ..__ 



in the city, ,whither·he had fled from Sippar. According 

to Berosus (l~), Nabonaidus was probably made governor of 

Carmania, which had been assigned to him by CJ'l'Us as his 
• 

place of abode. On the third . day of Karcheswan (Oct.-

Nov.) in the 17th year of Nabonaidus (539) Cyrus himself. 

entered Babylon (18). It was a triumphal ent~ance and _a11 

Babylon greeted him with plaudits and hailed him as a de

liverer. He proclaimed peaee to. all of Babylon. G·overnors 

were appointed and an order issued tor the restoration of 

many captive foreign idols to their native ~anctuaries. 

From this time on Cyrus bore the title 11king of the world, 

the great king, the mighty king, king of Babylon, king of 

Sumer and Akkad, king of the four quarters of the world. 

I restored the gods who dwelt~·wi thin them to their places 

and I founded for them a seat that should be long-enduring; 

all their peoples I collected and I restored their habitations. 

And the gods of Sumer and Akkad, whom Nabonaidus, to the an

ger of the gods had brought into Babylon, by the command 

of Merodach,the great lord, I settled peacefully in their 

sanetuaries, in seats which their hearts desired11 (19). 

Thus Cyrus by permitting the foreign people that had been 

brought to Babylonia to return with their native gods to 

their native lands became the popular head of the kingdom. 

(17) Josephus, Contra Apion, I. 20. 
(18) Jos. Anti. · B.X, Ch. XI, 4; Barton,p. 443. 
(19) Clay, pp. 381-384; the CF.Us insoription in Barton, 

PP• 445-446 • 

. · . --.. ,. • ··-- . 
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From this viewpoint ~ne ean readily understand the deoree 

of Cyrus for ·the rebuilding or the temple at Jerusalem and 

even the form or his edict. 

These conquests or Cyrus were evidently hailed with 

special fervor by the Jewish community. No doubt the exiles 

~ad watched with intense eagerness the advance of one who 
,. 

, ,.• ., 
seemed to ,_marked out by Providence as the future deliverer 

~f ~e~ovah 1 s oppressed people. For,about 200 years ago 

Isaiah already had prophecied or his great victorious reign. 

He is called the righteous man or the east, the ruler or 

nations and kings ( Is. 41, 2.25 ). Again Isaiah says: 

"Thus saith the Lord to his anointed, to Cyrus, whose 

right hand I have holden to subdue nations before him; and 

I will loose the loins of kings, to open before him the 

two leaved gates; and the gates shall not be shut; I will 
• 

go before thee, and malce the crooked places straight: I 

will break in pieces the gates or brass, and cut in sun

der the bars of iron. And I will give thee treasures 

or_ darkness, and hidden.riches of secret places, that 

thou mayest know that I, the Lord, which call thee by thy 

name, am the God or Israel. For Jacob, my servant's 

sake, and Israel :mine elect, I have even called thee by 

the name; ' I have surnamed thee, thou~htr~uh.ast not Im.own 

me" ( Is. 45, 1-4 ) . Indeed Cyrus was the shepherd of 

the Lord, who was to perform God's pleasure; "even saying 

to Jerusalem, Thou shalt be built; and to the temple, 
r 

Thy foundation shall be laid" ( Is. 44,28 ). 



With C,rua, who brought about the deatl'Uotion ot the 

Babylonian empire in 539 B.C., did the supremaey exer

cised by Babylon over the Jewish nation trom the oonquest 

ot Jerusalem by Nebuo~adnezzar, pass on to Persia, and. 

~ 1 the Achaemenian monarch trom then on for over two oen

turies eontrolled and direeted the destinies ot the Jew-

ish people. They inaugurated their rule by an act of extra

ordinary grace and favor. Oyrus had no sooner made himselt 
year -of his 

master of Babylon than, in the first/\~eign there, he issued 

a decree whereby the Jewish population was permitted and ex

horted to quit the land into which they had been forcibly 

transplanted by Nebuehadnezzar ( II Kings 24, 14-16; 25, 

11.12) and to return to the old and much loved habitation. 

-- ·-~ - . . - - -- . --
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THE EVENTS FROU 538 - 515. 

With the ediot of Cyrus for the ret'lll'n rrom captivity 

opens the final era of the history of the Jewish nation. 

In the first year or his reign as king or Persia, Cyrus, 

reversing the transportation policy of the Assyrian kings, 

issued a decree tor the return of the Jews and the re-

building of the temple at Jerusalem ( Ezra 1- 1-4 • , , II Chron. 

36, 22.23; Ezra 5, 13; 5, 15.; 6, 3 .4. ) . Since Cyrus en-

tered Babylon in the late autumn, October 28, 539 (1), this 

edict would fall in the first full year or the possession 

or Babylon, in the year 538 (2). This edict, given by pro

clamation and in writing, was issued that the word of 

Jahweh, spoken by Jeremiah co~cerning the 70 years of exile 

which began in 606 B.C. ( Dan. 1,1; II Kings 24, 1-5; II 

Chron. 36, 4-8) and not 587/86, and were now drawing to 

a close, might be fulfilled ( Jer. 25, 12; 29, 10; 27,22; 

Dan. 9,2 ). And that this proclamation might be forth

coming the Lord stirred up the spirit or Cyrus. Like 

Nebuchadnezzar and Darius he was the servant or the living 

God (3) and not a Zoroastrian (4) nor a believer of 

Ormazd, the greatest or the gods (5), tor -Cyrus avowes 

his motive that Jahweh, the God or Israel, has given to him 

all the kingdoms or the earth and has commanded him to 

(l) Kugler, p. 202-203. 
(2) Int. Nat. Crit. Comm. p. 55; _McCurdy,p. 436. 
(3) Stoeckhardt, Bibl. Gasch. A.T. S. 356. 
(4) Int. Crit. Comm. p. 55~ 
(5) Rawlinson, Monarchies, p. 425. 
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build him a house at JeI'Usalem ( Ezra 1,2 ). While it 

is stated· that the Lord stirred up the spirit of Cyrus 

to issue his edict, we must not forget that the attention 

of Cyrus was most probably directed by Daniel to those 

prophecies of Isaiah which announced his victories and 

declared him· to be 11 God 1 s shepherd" ( Isa. 13,14; 45, 14; 

44, 28 ). Jos. B. XI, ch. I. 1.2 affords indirect evi

dence that Cyrus had probably seen through means of Daniel 

those prophecies in which, 200 years before he was born, 

his nameJ career,~and the services he should render to the 

Jews, were distinctly foretold. Thus it would seem quite 

natural that Daniel who lived during the reigns of Belshaz

zar, Darius the Mede, and Cyrus, and was furthermore 

prime minister at the court of Darius, the father-in-law 

of Cyrus, should direct the attention of Cyrus to any men

tion of his name in the Jewish sacred books, which was 
• 

or a very flattering and laudatory character (6). 

That this act of noble generosity, the proclamation 

addressed to Jehovah's people, for they,as Cyrus acknow

ledged, should rebuild the temple of the Lord God of 

Israel, for 11he is the God who is in Jerusalem", may 

meet with immediate response and full cooperation on the 

part of everyone, certain responsibilities were placed 

on those Jews who would not return. While this edict was 

( 6) Keil, Konm1. zu Ezra, S. 408-409 • 

. ... ----------- --· ---· ·-·-.. . -· .· -- . -· .. • .. .. -. - - . :....- - ~ . -



addressed to all Jews, only those ehiets and clans of 

Benjamin and Juda . priests and Levites. left Babylonia, 

whose spirit God had moved to go up to build the temple 

( Ezra 1,5 ). The remaining Jews ( Ezra 7, 1-7; 8, 1-14; 

8, 18-20; 1, 4-6; Neh. 1, 1.2; Zach. 6, 10 ), aoeording to 

the deoree, provided the returning believing Jews with 

provisions for the journey and with funds tor the buil-

ding ot the temple. Willingly they helped the retlll'ning 

Jews with silver· and gold, goods and cattle, ohoiee things, 

and free will offerings for the house of the Lord ( Ezra 

1, 4.6. ). For these contributions Cyrus ealled not upon 

the Babylonians (7) but in all probability only upon the 

Jews (8). The return of the Jews was made the more easy 

not only by the liberality~of the gifts but also by the 

fact that the captive Jews had preserved their genealo-

gies ( Ezra 2, 62 ). Cyrus himself showed his interest 

in their rebuilding of the temple and the restoration 

of the temple worship by having the temple expenses de

fr~~from his own treasurr ( Ezra 6,4) and by deliver-

ing to the exiles the Solomonic temple vessels and im

plements which Nebuchadnezzar had plundered from the 

house of the Lord at Jerusalem. \'Vhen Nebuchadnezzar 

captured Jerusalem and plundered the temple under k 'ing 

Jehoiakim ( II Chron. 36, 7.10; Dan. 1 1 1.2) and under k~ng 

(7) 
(8) 

-- . ---- - - . -

Stoeokhardt, P.• 358; Keil, S. 409-410: 
Int. Crit. Comm. p. 59; Koehler, Geach. II, Note 1, 
s. 553-554:"Es wird daher , ,t,, J.l~jl r.z -'J-a ala 
Subjektanomlnativus gemeint und von denje~igen Exu.lan- " 
ten zu verstehen sein, welche in Babylonien zurueckblieben. 

_...;...;.........:..:....::..._ . ___ ---- -· . --- .. -· . - ··---- ------- . ·---- -- ---- -
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Zedekiah ( II Kings 25, l~ ff; Jer. 52, 18 ff.) some ot 

the vessels were carried to Babylon. \Vb.en Nebuchadnezzar 

took Jerµsalem under k.ing Jehoiachin h~wever, all the gol

den vessels of the temple were out in pieces ( II Kings 

24, 13 )(9). These vessels whioh Nebuchadnezz8:I' had placed 

in the house of his gods in the land of Shinar as trophies 

and in his temple at Babylon were counted out and deliveredto 
. . 

Sheshbazzar by Uithredath, the treasurer ( Ezra l, ?.8 ). 

While the list of utensils according to our text aggregates 

only 2499 ( Ezra 1, 9.10 ), the total number as given in 

vars 11 is 5400, _and a~cording to III Ezra 2, 12.13, 5469. 

While this kind of discrepancy is often round in such lists, 

we attribute the difference to mistakes in nur:ibers made 
the 

by copyists, remain with/\ Uassoretic text , and reject 

Stade (10), who is of the opinion that the number and 

form of the vessels is a mere fabrication of the Chronieler. 

-- Thus as the Israelites had gone forth from the first captivi

ty laden with spoils of Egypt, so now they returned from the 

second, enriched with the free will offerings of Assyria, 

~ __ to be consecrated to the service or Jehovah. 

Before going farther we must make certain who Shesh-
. 

bazzar, the receiver of the temple treasures and the lea-

der of the expedition, the 11 golah", was. Is Zerubbabel, 

Ezra 2,2, identical with Sheshbazzar? \¥hile in I Chron. 

(9) er. Keil, s. 410. · 
(10) Stade, Gesch.·II, S. 100. 

- . -- ---- - ---- - - - . . . ---- -··· - . . . . _ _ _ _ .... -- · - - · • • - -- · .. -~-· .'L...-..o:i--__ _ 
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3, 17-19, Zerubbabel is ealled son of Pedaiah, in Ezra 

3, 2.8; Neh. 12,l; Bag. 1,1.12.14; 2,2.23; Kat. 1, 12.13; 

· Luke 3,27, he is lmown as the son of Shealtiel, who was a 

son ot Jehoiachin, the unfortunate king ot Judah who was ca.r-

f ried away to Babylon by Nebuchadnezzar, and brother ot 

Pedaiah. Shealtiel doubtless,~died childless; and either 

Pedaiah adopted his nephew, who beoame his 1egal heir 

and called him his son, or else Pedaiah entered levirate 

marriage with his widow, in which case the t~rst ehild would 

be considered that ot the deceased brother (11). 

Sheshbazzar, I.db°'- &\ be>\( , I ~ ':J.!-/l ~Y. the Hebrew 

or Aramaic form of the Babylonian name Shamash-aba-usur 

( R.D.Wilson, ), Schamasoh-bal-usur (Winkler), Schin

bal-ussur (~,Meyer ) , was not a ~ersian as Stade asserts ( 12) 
. . 

but a Jew. Be was an heir of the house of David, "a 

prince ot Judah11 ( Ezra 1,8 ). Aocording to Ezra 5,16, 

Sheshbazzar laid the foundation of the house God. To 

have this entrusted to a Persian wou+d have been tm-
llOlicy 

possib1e ( Ezra 1, 3b ), and then Cyrus1~as to pacify (13). 

With Tirshatha (}('.Jl JJY. J":'/ U Ezra 2, 63; Neh. 7, 65.70 ·) ·, ~, : ' 
no doubt the appointed satrap of Cyrus is meant. Now 

a Persian as governor ~ould ha.rdly be capable to decide 

whether Jewish priests, who eould not sufficiently prove 

(11) 

(12) 
(13) 

--- . ----- --- - ·-

Kugler, Von Moses bis Paulus! s. 204; Stade, Geach. s~~ 
II, s. 102, Note I; Davia, B b1e Diet.p.836; Deut. 25,5-10. 
Stade, Geach. II, S. 100. 
Int. 0rit. Comm. PP• 69-71. 

- -- --- --· ·-·- ·--- ---- --•-•-.-- --------·-----'"'-...-
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their genealogy, should perform their duties, and it is 

doubtful whether he could have lmown about the Urim and 

Thummim ( Ezra 2, 63; Neh. 7, 65 ). It is also hard to 

conceive a Persian give 1000 drams or gold, 50 basons, 

30 priest's garments, and 500 pounds of silver for the 

temple treasury ( Neh. 7,70 ). Thus Tirshatha must have 

been a Jew. And the only one to whom this can apply . is 

Sheshbazzar, whom we identify with Zerubbabel. This is 

opposed to the view of Nowack and R.D.Wilson, who take 

Zerubbabel to be the successor of Sheshbazzar.· As 

Babylonian names were often given to Jewish children 

in Babylonia (14) so Zerubbabel also bore the trace of his 

Babylonian birthplace in his two names, Zerubbabel, ~ 1 .Jl .!} ;l ~ ··x j , 
I I • • 

I 

the "Babel-born", and Sheshbazzar, who was marked out by his 

official Persian titles 1 , ... 7 /! ... f,J , governor ( Ezra 5, 14 ) 
1 .•• . 

( 15) and (' [ , Jl i J•1 , ( Ezra 2, 63; Neh. '7, 65. '70 ) , as the •r r( I 

representative among them of the Persian king. That 

Zerubbabel should carry besides his Hebrew name as of

ficial of the Persian king also a Persian ( Kretzmann) 

has an analogy in Daniel and his. three friends who re

ceived Chaldea (Keil) names when they entered the king's 

service ( Dan. 1,7 ). Since according to Ezra 1,11, it 

was Sheshbazzar, the appointed governor, and according to 

Ezra 2,2; 3,2, Zerubbabel, who was not merely a primus inter 

(14) Clay, p. 403. 
( 15) Sayce, p. 540 • · 

\ 
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. . . . 

pares among 

rusalem, we 

waa; . 
the exiles (16)who -~leader of the exiles to Je,. 
shall identify Sheshbazzar with Zerubbabel. 

Then again if we eompare Ezra 5,16, where Sheshbazzar 

is menti~ned as laying the foundation of the temple, with 

Ezra 3,8J4,3; 5,2, where it is stated that Zerubbabel began 

the building of the temple, we must consider Zerubbabel 

and Sheshbazzar identical (1'7). 
\ 

Under the leadership of Zerubbabel, the governor, 

Joshua, the priest, ( Ezra 2,2; 3,8; Neh. 12,1; 7,7) 

the son Jehozadak ( I Chron. 6, 15) and grandson of Seraiah 

who was taken captive with k.ing Zedekiak and slain with the 

nobles by Nebuchadnezzar at Riblah ( II Kings 25, 18-21 ), 

and ten elders ( Ezra 2,2; Neh. 7,7) the Israelites form

ing the 11 golah11 lef't Babylonia to come to Jerusalem and Judah. 

The list of' the laity that formed the first caravan was 

reckoned in two classes. Those who lived under the head 

of' a clan were reckoned by families usually as "sons or 

Parosh", while others were designated by the citif:'S ~r 
Judah, Benjamin and other tribes in which they 1;ved, as 

"men of Anathoth11 ( Ezra 2, 3-35; Neh. 7, _ 8-3_8 ~. _Separate 

from the laity were four clans of priests, Jeshua, Imm.er, 

Pashur, and Harim. Their numbers aggregated 4289. The 

number of' the Levites who for the first time are set 

(16) 
( 17) 

Stade, Geach. II s. 102. 
Koehler, Oesch. II Note 2, S. 555-557; Ewald, IV, 
S. 114; Keil, S. 411; Milman, I,p. 331; Bleek, 
Einl. A.T. s. 375; Prideaux, p.144; Kugler, Von 
Yoses bis Paulus, s. 204-207. 
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apart as a distinct class was very small. Only 341 Le

vites, 392 Nethinim, and 200 singers joined the. oaravan. 

Also laity who could not show their stock, and priests 

who could not prove~~h6ir ottioial atat~a, although they 

were deprived of the emoluments of their office by order 

of the governor until a person should arise for Urim and 

Thummim, were permitted to join. While the separate figures 

of the laity, priests, Levites, Nethinim who as subordinate 

temple officers performed the hwnblest functions at the 

sanctuary, and sons of Solomon's servants total according 

to Ezra 2, 1-63:29,818, and ac~ording to Neh. 7, 7-65: 

31,089, and III Ezra 5: -30,143, the total number as set 

down by Ezra and Nehemiah is 42,360 (18). The variations 

in the two lists, although the total mentioned in each 
i s 

case~42, 360, are due to accidental errors made by the 

copyists in regard to numbers and spelling of certain proper 

names (19). The variations in names are explained by 

Seisenberger as due to three reasons: 1- Jews who enrolled 

to return with Zerubbabel changed their minds and remained 

behind; while others may have joined the earavan on the 

journey; 2- many may have died on account of hardships 

on the way; 3- and minors may have ~ee~ enrolled in one list 

and not in another. Uost of the 50,000, including 7337 men 

(18) Koehler, Geach. II, Note 2, s. 558-562; cf. for the· 
census of the exiles Int. Crit. Comm. pp. 71-103. 

(19) Arndt, PP• 49.50 • 



servants and maid servants, were trom the tribes of Ben- · 

jamin, Judah, and Levi. But since it is not mentioned to 

which tribes the families belonged, and since the proclam

ation was responded to by all the servants of God whose. 

spirit God had raised, and since other tribe■ are mentioned 

in the later history of the Jews, one must conclude that 

these numbers included some of the Ten tribes (20). These 

50,000 were a considerable minority of the captives, who, 

as directed by Jeremiah, had settled dovm quietly in the land 

of their captivity. Others returned with Ezra in 458 ( Ezra 

7, 1-7; a, 1-14; a, 18-20; Neh. 1,1.2.; Sach. 6 1 10 ). Others 

remained behind forming the Dispersion. How numerous 

they really were is brought out in the B-ook of Esther. 

This small band of 50,000, weak in comparison with the 

host that crossed the Jordan under Joshua, reached bhei~ 

native home under their leader Zerubbabel, the Tirshatha, 

in the year 537/36 B.C. Since Cyrus issued the.proclamation 

for the return in the first year of his reign··•(538), the 

exiles could not have arrived at Jerusalem earlier than 

537/536. While the issuing of the edict, sometime in 

538, took weeks or months before it reached all the Jews 

in his great realm, much more time was needed in preparation 

for the journey and for the trip itself. They had to·sell 

their property and land, obtain transportation animals, and. 

(20) Stoeckhardt, Geach. A.T. s. 359. 

r 
•• • • ....,;.,.a....-.: 
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lay in supplies for the journey. The journey across the . 
I 

waterless desert must have taken five or a1x:·.moiitha, tor, 

this same p ertiousjourney occupied Ezra four months with 

L~aravan of only about 6000 ( Ezra 7, B.9J B, 31) The 

"golah" crossed the waterless desert either by the caravan 

route from Hit on the Euphrates over Tadmor and Damaskus 

or more probably, for the sake ot food and wateJ.1.Supply, by 

way of the Euphrates valley and over the chalky upland near 

Aleppo and the Coale-Syrian vale. After months ot hardships 
1 , and perils the desert was eroased and the faithful believing 

I 

Jews arrived in their native land in the middle ot the year, 

the titth or sixth month (21) ( Ezra 3, 1.6 ). 

After the Israelites had again settled in their native 

cities from which they or their ancestors had been led into 

exile ( Ezra 2, 1.70; 3,1; Neh. 7, 6.73·), they gathered 

at Jerusalem to take the first step toward a restoration ot 

the temple. Serubbabel himself gave for the house of th~ 

Lord 1000 drams of gold, 50 bason~, 30 priest's garm~nts, 

and 500 pounds of silver ( Neh. 7,70 ). The leaders, 

including Tirshatha, and the people ga!e not 61,000 drams 

of gold, for the number -is no doubt a copyist's mistake 

( Ezra 2, 69 ), but 41,000 drama of gold, 4700 pounds of 

silver and 97 priest's garments. While Nehemiah submits 

exact figures ( Neh. 7., 70~72 ), Ezra contents himself 

with giving round numbers (22). 

(21) Koehler, Geach. II, s. 563. 
(22) Arndt, PP• ·50.51. 
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I One of the most important acts .after the return was 
- . . . . - . 

the institution of i?egular worship. In the seventh month, 

Tirsi ( Sept.- Oct. ), the returned Israelites assembled 

to rebuild the altar in its former place. The altar waa 

built in a very short time under the encouragement and di-
. . 

rection of Zerubbabel and Jeshua who in Zechariah's pro

phecies is called Joshua and stands as the ~riestly repre

sentative of the returned exiles to _whom divine support 

is given ( Zech. 3, 1-10; 6,11-13 ). Thus without waiting 

for the erection of the temple the religious exercises were 

instituted from the first day of the seventh month (23) 

( Ezra 3, 1-6 ). The daily burnt offerings were offered. 
Faaet 

The .- of the •.i:abernacles and the new l4oons was celebrated. 

The Sabbath and all set feasts were instituted. Though 

the erection of the altar and the resumption of the re

gular sacrifices, which kindled the enthusiasm of the 

people, had taken place, yet all this was really incomplete 

without a suitable sanctuary. Thus plans were drawn up for 

the rebuilding of the temple. Mason.a and carpenters were 

hired, and Tyre and Sidon, as in the time :o:f Solomon, again 

furnished ceda~. During the coming winter the rubbish and 

debris was cleaned away from the temple hill, so that in the 

second month, Jyar (April-May), the same month in which 

the foundation of Solomon's temple had been laid ( I Kings 

6,1; II Chron. 3,2 ), iR the second year of their return, 

(23) Koehler, Geach. II, Note 1, s. 565. 

. ·- - ---------
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536/35, building operations could begin. Under the super

v~sion of Zerubbabel, ueahua, and the priests, amid the sound 
• 

of trumpets,. CJDlbals, and the ···responsive singing of praise 

and thanks for God's mercy toward Israel, was the foundation 

of the temple laid ( '-7 ;J.,iJ. j7~.,?; Ezra 3; 7-11 ) • However, 

the joyful shouts of the people were li11ngled with the weep-

ing of the priests, Levites, and elders, who had seen the 

glory of Solomon's temple, so that one could not distinguish 

the joyful shouting from the mournful weeping ( Ezra 3, 12.13). 

Thus on the basis of clear Scripture passages, the foundation 

of the temple was laid in the second year of their return, 

536/35 B.c., (24) and not in the second year of Darius, 520 

B.C. (25). 

The work of building was not long permitted to proce~d 

in quiet. The Samaritans, a mixed race composed ot colo

nists whom Esarhaddon, king of Assyria (681-688), _and As

napper, who was not an officer of Esarhaddon (26), and who 

is nct.t identical with Sargon ( 722-705) who conquered 

Samaria in 722, but who must be identified with Assurban-
-ipal, king of AssFia (27), had deported to Judah and Ben-

. . 
jamin ( Ezra 4, 2.10; II Kings 17, 24) and of the remnant 

of Israelites who were not carried away after the fall of 

Samaria (28), but who under the pressure of foreign im

migration had fallen i~to idolatrous practices ( II Kings 

(2•) Oettli, Geach. s. 503-505; Koehler, Geach. II, Note I, 
s. 568-572. 

(25) Stade, Gescs. II, S. 115 ff. (26) .Keil, S. 438. 
(27) Jeremias, s. 550; Int. Crit. Comm. P• 166. 
(28) Stoeckhardt, s. 360. 

. . 
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l?, 2? ft.), were not slow to claim affinity with a 

~_....... people so favored by Cyrus. When this idolatrous people 

heard of the building operations, they came to Jerusalem 

with an ofter ot assistance on the ground that they were 

also worshippers ot Jahweh ( Ezra 4, 1~2. ). Zerubbabel, 

Jeshua, and the chiefs of the families flatly reJected their 

ofter ( Ezra 4,3) and in turn the Samaritans beeame their 

most bitter adversaries. Constantly they opposed and dis

couraged them by placing every possible obstacle in their 

way. They even hired counsellors to represent them in their 

complaint. The opposition continued and the Samaritan'":in

fluence at the court of Persia prevented the advancement of 

the building in Jerusalem . during the rest of the reign .. 

of Cyrus, as well as that of Cambyses, Pseudo-Smerdis, up 

to the second year of Darius. 

Cyrus, who made his son Cambyses coregent the year 

before his death, died in 530 and was immediately suc

ceeded by Cambyses (29). He became ruler of the great 

Persian empire that now extended from Northern India, · 

including Asia Minor, to Egypt. In 525 Cambyses carried 
. 

the Persian1arms into Egypt which had already been pro-

mised to Cyrus ( Is. 45, 14 ). Amasis, who died in 526, 

did not experience the invasion; but his follower P_samtik III 

( 526-525 ), who was not equal to Amasis, was beaten at 

Pelusium in 525 (30), and for two centuries then Egypt 

was subject to Persia. Before Cambyses• departure from 

Susa he had secretly: murdered his brother Bardes ( Smerdis ), 

(29) Schrader, KAT. s. 437. 
(30) Rawlinson, Great Monarchies, II,p. 449. 



-20-
• 

lest he should seize the crown during his absence. The 

secret was divulged. And finally during Cambyses• long 

stay in Egypt, which caused restlessness at home, a usurpdr 

Gomates ( Gaumata) assume~ the royal insignia and gave out 

that he was Smerdis. In haste Cambyses had to quit Egypt· 

to put down this unkno\m claimant for his throne. Passing 

thru Syria he died in 522 from an aceidental wound on the 
-thigh or committed suicide (31). The short-lived usurpation 

of Pseudo-Smerdis (32), who is not even listed in Ptolemy's 
• 

canon, was terminated after eight months by a conspiracy 

of the Persian nobles, who after murdering Gaumata at Susa, 

Ecbatana, or Fort Nisaea in Ue41a (33), were led thru a 

strategem to put one of their own number, Darius~I, on the 

throne. Darius I, son of Hystaspes and connected with the 

Achaemenid family, was ruler from 521-486. 

The permission of Cyrus to rebuild the temple had borne 

/ little fruit. The altar for burnt offerings had been erected 

and the yearly festivals had been observed with such maimed 

rites as possible from the seventh month 537/36. In the 

second year of the~r return 536/535 the foundation or the 

temple had been laid, but it~ work was soon hindered by the 

Samaritans. No attempt was made by the dispirited Jews to 

resume the building, and the fo~dations were left to 
. 

crumble some 16 years, till 5~0. In this secona year of 

(31) Herod. III, 64, 67 ff; Jos. B.XI. ch. 2,2; Rawlin-
son, Monarchies, II, p. 454; Behistun inscription of Darius. 

(32) ·Beecher, Dated hvents, P• 163. 
(33) Rawlinson, Monarchies, II, P• 458. 

• 

. . 
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Dari~s, who was favorably disposed toward the Jews and 

whose restoration of order was a signal tor new hopes 

and efforts, God raised up two prophets. They were to 

stimulate Zerubbabel and the people to new efforts. 

In the second year or Darius (520) the prophets: Haggai 

and Zechariah exhorted the Jews by promises, reproofs, and 

warnings to resume th~ rebuilding of the temple on the 

foundation laid ( Ezra 5,1.2; 3,10.12; 4,24 ). In the 

first day of the sixth month, about September 520, the 

prophet Haggai arose and reproved the Jews that the bad 

harvest and poverty from which they suffered and concer

ning which they complained were a punishment for them; for 

while they lived in ceiled houses the temple had to lie 

waste ( Hag. l, 1-11 ). He admonishes them to arise and 

build. He promises them that divine favor shall attend 

its erection. The admonition had its effect, and Zerubbabel, 

Jeshua, and the people began to build in the 24th day of the 

same month ( Hag. 1,12-15 ). At the beginning of the work, 

indeed, there were not wanting voices to declare that this 

house would never be like the old one. Doubts arose and 

the people's zeal cooled. Haggai, however, does not allow 

this material inferiority of the present building, but 

firm in his conviction, he appears before them on the 21st 

day of the seventh month ( 0ct.-Nov. ) and declares unto 

them that the Lord of hosts is with them and that the glory 

of this temple would even exceed that of the former ( Hag. 

2, 1-9) In the eighth month ( Nvv.- Dec. ) Zechariah 

joined Haggai in admonishing the people in their temple 
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building and calied _:- them to repentance by the slogan: 

"Be no·t like your fathers" ( Zech. 1,1-6 ) • On the 24th 
. 

day of the ninth m~nth (Dec.) Haggai delivered his last 

· two messages. He exhorted them to continue, for as long 

as the temple was unbuilt, they were still tainted with 

guilt ( Hag. 2, 10-19 ). On the same day Haggai delivered 

another message addressed to Zerubbabel, the head and 

representative of the family of David, announcing to him that 

he should be Jehovah's vicegerent ( Hag. 2, 20-23 ). On 

the 24th day of the 11th month ( Feb.-March) Zechariah 

saw eight night visions, w~ich _per~ained to future events 

in God's kingdom ( Zech. 1,7-6,8 ). Under such encouragement 

and admonition the work steadily went forward. On the 

fourth day of the ninth month ( Dec. ) in the fourth year 

of Darius (518) Zechariah admonished the Jews for the last 

time ( Zech. 7, lff ). Thus the obstacle that the prophets 

.indicate is the· moral failure of their fellow citizens, 

while the chief obstacle that the Ch~ronicler sees iu the 

opposition of external adversaries • 
. 

____ . While the temple was in building, Tatnai ,. or Ustoni as· .. 

found in contract tablets, governor of the province west of 

the Euphrates, and Shethar-boznai, proba~ly the scribe, 

came to Jerusalem and made inquiry as to who had given them 

the authorization for the rebuilding of the temple. This . 
time Zerubbabel had to deal not with malignant adveraf!ll'1es 

but with the just authorities of a settled government. The 

. . . . .. . ·-·--·- ·---· ·-- --



Israelites were permitted to continue 1n their work, while 

Tatnai- appealed in an Ar~~ic letter_, the official lan

guage of' the Persian kings, to Darius concerning the edict 

of' Cyrus and asked ~hat search be ~ade in the king's treasure 

house at Babylon ( Ezra 5, 3-17 ). Babylon was searched first, 

then Achmetha, Ecbatana, the ancient capital of' Media and 

the summer residence of' the Persian kings(' Ezra 6, 1.2; . 

Judith 1 1 1-4 ). At Ecbatana, in the library of' the trea

sury which was part of the residence, was found the roll 

of . the decree of' Cyrus, which contained not only the grant 

for the rebuilding of the temple but.:also specifications 

as to the building itself' ( Ezra 6, 3-5 ). This discovery . 

brought forth a new edict from Darius, which permitted the 

Jews to proceed not only with the building but even ordered 

Tat~ai and his companions to reimburse them f'~om the royal 

revenues. They were to aid the Jews not only with the 

royal tribute but also to supply the priests w~th goods f'or 

the daily oblations, so that they could offer sacrifices 

unto God and make intercession for the lite of' the king 

and his sons ~·:,( Ezra 6 1 6-10 ) • Impalement ( 34) and destruct

ion or his house was the threatened penalty f'or anyone who 
. . 

would venture to change its terms ( EzDa 6, 11.12 ). 

Tatnai and his companions respected the decree of 

Darius and the work on the temple, which had received 

(34) Jeremias, s. 550. 

... 
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an impetus thru the decree or Darius, prospered under the 
• 

constant encouragement of Haggai and Zechariah until the 

temple was completed on the third day of Adar, about 

March or April, in the sixth year or the reign of Darius 

Hystaspes ( Ezra 6, 13-15 ). Jos. B.XI. ch. IV. 7, and 

III Ezra 3,7, state that the temple was completed the 23d 

day of Adar. The dedication of the house of God fell in 

March or April 515 B•c. (35). The dedication of this house 

of God was kept with great joy by all Israelites. Although 

the number or animals sacr.ificed at this dedication is small 

compared to that offered by Solomon at the dedication of 

the first temple ( I Kings 8, 5.63 ), yet the number was not 

unsuitable to the poor conditions of the community. The 

twelve goats that were offered for a sin offering for 11 all 

Israel", aacording to the n~ber of tribes, were decisive 

proof that the returned "Children of the Captivity" re

garded themselves as the representatives of all Israel 

( Ezra 6, 17; 8, 24.35 ). With the completion of the temple 

and the reorganization of its worship was also involved 

the reconstruction of the priesthood ( Ezra 6,18; 2, 36-39 ). 

Soon other solemnities followed in the wake of the 

dedication. On the 14th day of the first month ( Nisan) 

the Passover was celebrated. As the :Passover was kept 

(35) Fuerbringer, Ein. A.T. s• 38; Beecher, Reasonable 
Biblical Criticism, p. 312; Koehler, Gasch. II, Note 
3, s. 587; 588; according to Meyer, Entstehung des 
Judentums, the dedication took place on April 9, 515 
B.C.; Stade accepts the year 516. 
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in memory of the return from captivity in Egypt ( Ex. 12,3ff ), 

the festival would be highly significant for those who had 

just returned from the exile in Babylonia. The "Children 

of the Captivity" were now also joined in their worship by 

such Jews, who during the exile had remained in Judah and 

had mingled freely with the surrounding people, but who 

now in the interest of this earnest revival of Jahweh-

worship again dissociated themselves from the loose ways 

of their neighbors ( Ezra 6, 19-21 ·). The passover was 

immediately followed by th~ Feast of Unleavened Bread ( Ezra 

6, 22; Jos. XI.ch. IV. 7 ). Seven days the Jews celebrated 

this feast, thanking the Lord that He had turned the heart 

of Darius unto them to strengthen their hands in the work 

or the house or the Lord (36). We see how wonderfully . 
God inclined the heart.a of several princes, Cyrus and 

Darius, to favor and protect his people and to aid them in 

the work of rebuilding the temple. However, with the year 

515 heavy darkness falls upon the little community in 

Jerusalem and its vicinity. Nothing is heard of Ze~ubbabe1. 

The city was imperfectly fortified and at certain times this 
. 

little commonwealth doubtless suffered from the inroads of 

the Bedawin. Yet during all this period, as shown by the 

Book of Esther, the last chapters(:df Ezra, and the Book of 

Mehemiah, God held h·is overruling and protecting hand over 

this small community of faithful believers. 

(36) Int. Crit. Comm. p. 153. 
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Few, aomparatively, of the Jews had availed them

selves of the privilege to re~rn to the land of their 

fathers. Most of the existing raae had been born in 

Babylonia; they had made that aountry, as well as Persia 

afte~r~s. their home and had beaome . surrounded by as

sociations and aomforts not easily ~bandoned. Not more 

than 50,000, although Koehler is of the opinion that 

there were abont 200,000 (1), had gone up under Zerub

babel; and the second band under Ezra, more than 70 years 

later, numbered in all about 7-000. Yet the greater num

ber of the people remained in the land of exile. Of these 

the Book of Esther, which teaches us the great lesson of 

the overruling power of Providence, gives us an account. 

In 486 Darius, next to Cyrus the greatest of the 

Persian kings, was succeeded by Xerxes, whose repulse 

from Greece fills so memorable a page in the history of 

Europe, but whose place in the annals of the Jews depends 

on his identification with Ahasuerus of the Book of .. ·Esther. 

Thus from the outset it is important to determine wbl!f 

the king is that is called Ahasuerus. Until recently 

every king of Media and of Persia, from Cyaxares to 

Artaxerxes Ochus (358-338),has been seleoted ·by some-

one for the identification with this monarch (2). 

(1) Koehler, Geeah. II.S.558 and Note 2.S.558ff. 
(2) Int. Crit. Comm. pp.51-53. 

... 

• 
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Thus Prideaux identified Ahasuerus of the Book of -\ Esther with Artaxerxes Longimanus (3). This controversy 

was, however, brought to a olose by the decipherment 

of the Persian monuments, for in them the name of Xerxes 

appears in suoh a form, as to leave no doubt that he is 

the king who is meant by Ahasuerus. There is absolute 

oertainty that the Persian Khehayarsha or Ahahiwarehu (4), 

the Hebrew ,,., ' ,.,~ 
w 1 1 •D'Y a~ , the Greek Xerxes, and 

the Latin Ahaeuerus are the exaot equivalents of one 

{ another (5). Thus the identification of Ahasuerus with - . 
Xerxes by Grotefend must meet with our approval and 

acceptance. With the identificatfon of Ahasueru.e with 

Xerxes of profane history also all the statements of 

the Book of Esther agree (6). This Persian king ruled 

over ~edia (Esther 1,3.18), over an empire extending 

from India to Etheopia, comprizing 127 satrapies (Esther 

l,1:8,9:9:3O),and including the Islands of the ·Mediter

antan (Esther 10,1). This is true only of Xerxes and of 

no other Persian ruler. Furthermore the character of 

Ahasuerus as portrayed in Esther agrees well with the 

account of the vainglorious Xerxes given by P.erodotus(7). 

There is a general agreement among scholars today that 

by Ahasuerus the author means Xerxes (8).Josephua is in-

(3) Prideaux Il.p.222. 
(4) Clay.p.388. 
( 5) R.D. \7ilson in I.S.B.E. 
(6) Int. Crit. Comm.p.64ff. 
(7) Herod. IX. 107: VII. 35.37. 
(80 Beecher, D.E. p.164: Stanley. III. 164: Keil. p.442.616. 

~uerbringer,.,Einl.A.T. s.41. 
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oorreot, for he plaoes the aotiv1t1ea of Ezra and nehe

miah in the time of Xerxes and the events of the Book of 

Esther in the time of his suooessor Artaxerxes. Our Hebrew 

text is oorreot. For the k~ng of Ezra and llehemiah the 
-

Bible gives a date in his 32nd year and Josephus gives 

dates in his 25th and 28th years (Neh.5,14; 13,6), while 

Xerxes reigned only 21 years (9). 

Xerxes, the son of Darius by Atossa, the daughter of 

Cyrus (10), was king of Persia, reigning from India to 

Ethiopia, the mod~rn Nubia, over 127 geographioal provin

/ ces from 486-465. After Xerxes had conquered Egypt in 485, 
I 

he could now bend all his efforts against Greece, at whose 

hand his father Darius had twice suffered defeat. For four 

years he prepared for this expedition against Athens (11). 

While these preparations were going on, in the third year 

of his reign (483) Xerxes summoned a great divan of all 

the officials, di-gni tarie_~ of the empire, and officers of 

the army to a 160-day feast at Susa (12). Xerxes devoted 

these 180 days not solely to entertaining, banqueting, 
. 

and to a display of royal wealth and honor, but no doubt, 

also to the. deliberation of weighty state ·affairs. At this 

historical assembly Xerxes with his great officers delibe

rates and takes measures to inaugurate his expedition and 

(9) Jos. Ant. B. XI oh.V. 7.8. 
(10) Herod. VII.2. 
(11) Herod. VII.20: ~awlinson,Great Monarchies, II.p.488. 
(12) Beech~r, D.E. p . .- -:L66. 

• 
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subjugation of Greece {13). 
' 

During these royal feasts {Esther 1,4.5.9.) is hap

pened, that when the king's mind grew merry from wine, 

Xerxes commanded Vashti {14), the beautiful and fair 

queen to grace the occasion by her appearance before 

the king's gu.ests. To the dismay of the great assembly 

the queen refused to malte her appearance. 11agniloquently 

the king regards her refusal ··=as a great public question. 

Upon the advice of Xerses' wise men followed the rejec

tion of Vashti, made known throughout _the empire as a 

~arning to all women that thg,y were to obey their hus

bands. (Esther 1,9-22). 

In order to select another queen as successor to 

Vashti a magnificent system of candidacy is established. 

The fairest maidens from a11 ·· the provinces were brought 

to Shushan to obtain one worthy of him. Among them is 

··the beautiful Jewish girl, Eadassah, meaning "myrtle =", 

1brid~, also known as Esther, from the Persian Sitareh, 

"star", Greek '/:J..IJ'f'11,/e., (15). Esther, the daughter 

{13) Herod. VII.7.8; stoeckhardt 1.380; Keil s.619; 
.Milmann, I. p.~38; Urquhart in I.S.B.E. under "Esther". 
(14)"Vashti may most probacly be a title, old :Persian 
Vahishti, Sweetest•~~• Keil s. 621: Urquhart in I.S.B.E. 
"or it may be connected with the name of an Elamite 
deity called ~''1ashti; or it may be the Hebrew reproduction 
of the Persian name which the Greeks pronounced .Ames-
tris", Davis. p. 797, 218. .. 
{15) Nowaok. s. 1~; Int. Crit. Comm. p.sa. 170. 
Claim is nowd.day1A that the name "Esther" is a late 
form of the name of the Babylonian goddess Ishtar; 
and that Esther's other name "lladassah" is the Baby
lonian word "hadasbatu", used as a title of goddesses. 
If Esther be taken as equivalent to Ishtar. name of the 
Babylonian goddess it may well be the same as the 
Amestris of Herodotus. which in Babylonia would be 

.. - -- . ·- - ---- .. .. .. ,_ - ---- -- . -
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of Abihail (Esther 2,16; 10,29), was an orphan and 

oousin of the keen minued Mordecai (16). He was her 

guarddan and foster-f~ther. After a 12-months process 

of beautification, Esther, still keeping secret her 

Jewish desoent, was brought to the king in the 10th 

month (Deo.-Jan.) fn the 7th year of his reign. Thus 

four years had elapsed from the time if the rejection 

of Vashti until Esther was brought in. This delay of 

four years that Xerxes was without a queen is no doubt 

due to his absence in Greece. After his defeat at Ther

mopylae and Salamis in 480, Xerxes looking for comfort 

returns to Susa and consoles himself by the delights of 

his harem and by his marriage with Esther in 479 (17). 

Arnmi-Ishtar or Ummi-Ishtar (R.D. ;·,11son in I.s.B.E. ). 
If we consider the prevalent theory of a Babylonian 
origin for the Book of Esther, based on the effort to 
id·entify . these hiato-ric personages with ~lami te deities, 
we notice that most is a mere surmise (Davis pp. 216,219). 
Oppert, the distinguished Assyriologist, correctly con
siders these nawes of the Book of Esther Persian. 
( 16) i-.!ordecai, Hebrew '?g ;/ 7'; , may ce from the 
:Persian, signifying "little man", or a 3abylonian name~ 
a diminui tive Jf lierodach ~r i'.1arduk, chief god of :Ca.bv
lon, (Davis,p. 514; Int. Crit. Comm. p.88). rhe Jew 
~ordecai was a son,or better, a descendant of Jair, the 
son of Shimei, the son of Xish, a ~enjamite. The relative 
clause \7hich as verse 6 follows this genealogy ma~, re
fer to the 1~st name of the series and s ~ate tha~ Kish. 
was carried into exile with king Jeconiah in 598 B.C., 
or the olause may relate to an earlier name jn the list, 
e.g. to Jair, in which case :.~ordeoai was a descendant of 
Jair who was carried awa7 to Babylonia with Jeoonaih 
(Davis p.514). Mordecai has been identified ~nth ~atacas, 
the powerful favorite and minister of Xerxes. 
(17) Esther 2,16-23; Rawlinson Monarchies II. pp.498; 
Keil, S.630; Herodotus IX. 108.) 
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Esther's oouein Mordecai remained constantly near the 
') t 

palaoe, so that he might advise and council her. ;Vhile at 

the gate of the palace he discovered a plot. Two royal 

eunuchs oi the king's private apartments conspired to kill 

their master. Thie affair was revealed to ~ether, who in 

turn informed the king. The plotters ~ere hanged upon the 

gallows and a record of the services ~f Mordecai was enter

ed in the chronicles of the kingdom. :Not long there·after, 

Ha.man (18), son of Hammedatha, the Agagite, a royal favor-

1 te before whom the king requited all men to bo,v do-.,1n, ob

served that the pious Jew Mordecai refused to prostrate 

1.imself and give him divine homage. This refusal served 

the purpose to provoke Haman to seek a way to destroy 

filordecai and all Jews. By stating that scattered Jews 

were an unadaptable and unsociable race that disregarded 

the king's laws, he cunningly persuades Xerxes and obtains 

permission to issue an edict for the extermination of the 

whole Jewish people. In order, however, that Xerxes may 

not l ~se the revenue that accrues from them, ~Eaman of his 

own fortune offers 10,000 talents of silver, about ) 18,COO, 

000 (19). 11 0 doubt part of the money Haman wished to secure 

from the plunder of the slaughtered Jews (20). ~allowing 

(16) Davis. p.286. 
(19) Int. Crit. Comm. p.20~. 
(20) Milmann, I. p.340. 

- -------·----- ------ -- -- . --- --·· -
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a Persian custom, in the first month (Nisan), the 12th 

year of the king's reign, Pur or lot was cast before Haman, 

to discover, not a.a the Int. Critical Comm. {21) . wants 

to accept, a suitable time for the presenting of his pe

tition, but an auspicious day for the ordering of the des

t~uction of the Jews. The fateful day should take place 

a twelvemonth hence. The king's scribes were called on the 

13th day of the first month (March-April}, and the doom 

of death against the whole Jewish race was stamped with 

the king's seal. This dispatch read to destroy and annih

ilate all Jews o.n the 13th of the 12th rr.onth of Adar in 

the t ·.-,elfth year ( 474) ( 22). This message was then carried 

b ~.r S\tift posts into every province of his empire. 

The publication of this decree was followed by univer-
. 
sal mourning, fasting , and ·;;eeping among the Je\vs. Finally 

news of :;:-.:orclecai 's deep grief also reached Esther, \,ho, 

througt the messengers she sends him, is informed of her 

own and her people's danger. Mordecai begs and urges her 

to use her influenc·e with the king to avert he1'.r o·.vn and 

her people's destruction. At first she feared to enter the 

presence of the king unsummoned, for to do so was capital 

offense. :Pinally upon the earnest entreaty of I\!ordecai, 

she consented to approach the king after three days of 

(21) Int. Crit. Comm. p.201. 
(£2) 3 eecher. D.E. p.167. 

Stoeckhar·dt., s. 382; Nov1aok 1 s. 154.155. 



. 
fasting and prayer. 

On the third day Esther presentea herself before the 

king and at once wins his favor, extending. the golden 

soepter to her. The king promises to grant her any request, 

but all she asks for is that the king and Haman appear for 

a banquet. \Vhile at the banquet the king again as~s her 
' 

what her petition is, assuring her that her request shall 

be granted. But again she refuses to tell the king what 

she desired and only requests the king's and Haman's pre

sence at another banquet the following day. That evening 

Haman departed with joy at suoh ho~or at the queen's hand, 

until oh his way home, he again passes Mordecai, "who 

stood not up nor moved from him", when his wrath waxed 

great. After Haman had recounted to his wife and friends 

his wealth and honor, he mentions the Jew, the one ungra

tified wish that still poisoned his whole oup of life. 

Finally upon the advioe of his friends he prepared a fifty 

oubitshigh stake for Mordecai's impalement in the morning. 

Tbatsame night the king's sleep fled. So he ordered 

that the chronioles of the nation be read to him. That 

night,by divine guidance the reader came upon that seotion 

of the chronicles which reoorded Mordecai's dieoovery of 

the plot. Thus at the very moment when Haman is planning 

to hang Mordeoai, the king's attention is unexpectedly 

direoted to Mordeoai's s~rvioes. Learning that Mordeoai 

had never been rewarded for his service in revealing the 

plot, he at onoe summons Haman, who was waiting in the 

court for an audience to request Mordecai's life. The 



king, however, gets ahead of Haman with the question: 

"~1hat shall 1-::e done unto him whom the king delighteth to 

honor"? Haman •. believing that the king can 'be thinking only 

of him, enumerates things that were counted tokens of the 

highest royal honor among the Persians. With despair he 

hears the command: "lriake haste and do thus unto :Mordecai ., 

and omit nothing of all tha. t thou hast said"·. ( Esther 6,10). 

Haman, the favorite of the king, humbly attendedthe Jew in 

his triurn11hal ride with the pToclamation: "'I'hus shall it 
• be done unto the man vvhom the king delighteth to honor" 

(.Esther 6,11). Hurrying home from his lowly attendance 

upon the hated Je1,·1, Haman was still recount-ing his mourn

ful story to Zereth and his friends, when he ~as hastened 

to Esther's banquet. There, at the king's renewed request 

to be told ~er desire, she begs life for herself and her 

people. In astonishment ·he asks who the adversary is. ·nien 

upon this petition of the king Esther denounces Haman as 

the one who sought to annihilate and slaughter her people, 

"'r J. ... erxes, filled with indignation, rises and goes into the 

garden palace. Upon his return he found Ha.lllan a suppliant 

at the feet of Esther as she reclined upon her couch. That 

act sealed his doom. By the order of the king Haman is led 

away to be impaled upon the very stake he had prepared 

for the Jew. 

That very same day yet, after Esther had told Xerxes 

her relation to Mordeoai, was Mordecai elevated to the 

position formerly held by Haman. However, the overtbrow of 

Ha.man ana the elevation of Mordecai to that of grand vizier 



did not satisfy Esther so long a~ Haman's ediot· of de

struction remained unrevoked. So Esther once more unsum

moned appears before Xerxes and obtains permission to 

o·ounteract Haman's edict. While the former decree could 

not be revoked (Esther 1,19), he permitted her to devise 

measures to counteract its operatic~. In the third month, 

the 23d day of Sivan, (June-Jul.y) two months and ten days 

after Haman's edict, (Esther 3,12; 8,9) the scribes were 

again called and dispatches were sent to every raoe through

out his domain admonishing the Jews to stand for theiT 

liie and to annihilate everyone that might be hostile 

to them (Ezra 8,10-15). 

On the appointed 13th day of Adar 474, according to 

the irrevocable law of Esther 3,13, the heathen are to 

kill the Jews; and according to the equally irrevocable 

law of Esther 8,11, the Jews are to kill the heathen. Ac

cordingly the Jews gathered themselves together keeping a 

wary eye upon their foes. In this they were also assis-

ted by the government th~t was favor~cly inclined to the 

Jews ( Esther 9,3.4). At last the day arrived. All who were 

known to be hostile to the Jews were hunted out and killed. 

On the 13th 500 were slain in S.usa. But not content wj. th 

their triumph, they asked and obtained the royal permis

sion to c ~ntinue their struggle for another day, and in . the 

course of the second day slew of their enemies 300 more, 

making a total of 800 • ..lunong the killed were the ten sons 

of Haman, their great prosecutor (Esther 9,6-15). In all 

- - ·--- .. .. . - . . .. -
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the other cities and provinces the Jews, who had g•thered 

themselves together and stood for their lives, slew se

venty and five thousand (Esther 9,16). The result w~s de

liverance and honor for the Jews. :1hile in the provinces 

the 14th day of Adar, 1n Susa the 15th was celebrated with 

feasting and gladness (Esther 9,17-20). 

At this time the feast of Purim was instituted by Mor

decai• Over against the statement of nearly all modern 

critics and of the International Critical Commentary that , . 

"the origin of Purim given by this book is historically 

improbable", and that "no certainty has yet been reached 

as to the precise Babylonian feast fr:Jm which it is de

rived", r.,e place the eta temen t of Holy ~Vri t. There we are 

clearly taught con~erning the orig:in of Purim. Mordecai 

exhorted the Jews to celebrate the festival of Purim on 

the 14th· and l .5th of Adar in memory of the day ,vhich Ha

man had determined by lot for their destruction, but wbioh, 

directed by God's gt1ioanoe, had been turned by Est~er jnto 

a day of triumph (23). These davs were oalled Purim af-

ter the name of Pur or l:>t ('Esther 9,26; 3,7). Each sucoes

sive year (Esther 9,21) throughout every generation and 

ever·, province and every ci t:\r 1;vere the Jews to celebrate 

the feast o~ Purim on the 14th and 15th of Adar (Esther . 9, 

29-.28)~ To bring about a still greater OJnfirmation of 

this feast, the queen and Mordecai wrote a second letter 

(23) (Esther 9,21-24); Stoeckhardt,s. 588; Fuerbringer, 
Ein1. A.T. S. 43. 

• 
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of Purim and sent it throughout the 127 provinces to im

press on them the celebration of the feast of Purim• The 

explanation of Kautsch that the story of Esther was engraf

ted on a Jewish feast already existing and probably connec

ted with a Persian festival,and the other many theories,, 

{24) are only surmises. All critical theories have never 

offered a better explanation of the feust than that it 

had its origin as stated in the Book ~f ~sther. The in

stitution of the festival of Purim, "Feast of lots", also 

known as "the du.~, :>f .i-;Iordecai" { 26), observed also at the 

ti1ne of l!ikanor and celebrated by all Jews at the ti~::e of 

Jo~ephus ahd still is being observed today, is a standing 

memorial of this national deliverance {26). 

Few have done more to earn a nation's lastin~ gr~ti

tude than ~ordecai, to whom, under God, the Jewish peo

ple 0~·1e their preservation• The grea t lesson. ·-of the over

ruling power of Providence that the Book of ~ether tea

ches, calls back the poet's uords: 

"Behind the dim unkno,m 

standeth God within the shadow, 

Keeping watch above his own." 

{24) International Critical Commentary, p.76-94. 

(26) 2 Macc.15,36. 

(26) Jos. Ant. XI. ch. 6,13. 

- ______ ,.. -- ·---··-- --- - - ·· - ... -·--
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THE ~ENTS REC0RD~D IN EZRA 7-10 (458-457). 

/t The 58 years, from the dedication ot the temple in 515 in 

the sixth year of Darius, to the 7th year or Artaxerxes. in 

458, are ;passed over in the phrase "after these things" 

( Ezra 7,1 ). The Artaxerxes is Artaxerxes I (464-424) . 

as the Elephantine papyri have again prove&. and cannot be 

identified with Artaxerxes II Mnemon (404-358) (1) •. Du.ring 

this time we have no direct information concerning the Jews 

in Palestine. That they had not been either very faithful 

or prosperous may be interred from the state of things 

as found by.Ezra and Nehemiah. 

The Jews that remained at Babylon were no doubt occas

ionally disquieted by tidings which reached them from time 

to time concerning the religious and moral condition of the 
-exiles in Jerusalem. News of this precarious condition 

of the Jews also reached Ezra, and he comes to Jerusalem 

to bring about a reformation. Ezra was a descendant or 

Seraiah, the highpriest, who was slaughtered by Nebuchad

nezzar at Riblah( II Kings 25, 18) (2). 

(1) So Int. Crit. Comm. p. 303. . . 
(2) Since Seraiah, the chietpriest, was killed by Nebuchad-

....... . --- -- -----

nezzar at Riblah (II Kings 25, 18-21 ), and since Seraiah 
was the father of Jehozadak who was carried into captivity 
by Nebuchadnezzar ( I Chroh. 6, 14.15. ) in 588,. and since 
the return under Ezra took place in 458 B.C., the word 
11 son" must be used in Ezra 1~,2, in the sense of "descen
dant". Since, moreover, Joshua, the highpriest, ·· : 
who returned from Babylon wi~h Zerubbabel, was the son 
of Jehozadak ( Ezra 5,2) and the grandson of Seraiah, 
Ezra was probably the great-grandson ( Keil, s. 457) or 
great-great-grandson of Seraiah. Thus Ezra omits his 
immediate ancestors. The only inference which can be 
drawn from this is that Ezra preferred to link himself 
w1 th distinguished ancestors before the .•exile rather than 
with those since of less note • 
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Ezra, lineal deseendant of Aaron ( Ezra V, 1-5 ) , was a ,~ 17Jfl, .. -
a ready scribe,~ learned doetor in the Mosaic law and its in

terpretation, and thus specially fitted for the task which 

he now undertook by his intinate lmowledge of 11 the law of 

Moses", the one instrument by which he hoped to renovate 

the religious life of his countrJmen in Judea. 

/ · Ezra started from Babylon, suppo~ted by the authority 
\ , of the Persian monarch Artaxerxes, who issued a commission 

in writing directing Ezra 11 to inquire concerning Judah and 

Jerusalem, according _to the law ot his God which was in his 

hand" ( Ezra 7, 14 ). This copy of the letter commanded the 

Persian officials "beyond the river 11 to heip Ezra in his 

enterprize not only with wheat, wine, and silver, but even 

granted to the Jewish priests down to the most menial of 
, 

the temple servants the privi+ege of ~xemption from toll, 

tribute, and custo~ ( Ezra 7, 22-24 ). This decree puts 

not only an enormous sum of money at Ezra's disposition 

for the benefit of th~ temple (7,1~), but it ends with a 

most remarkable injunction to Ezra. Artaxerxes commands 

Ezra: "set magistrates and judges, which may judge all 

the people that are beyond the river, all such as lmow 

the laws of thy God; and teach ye .- them that lmow them not" 

( Ezra 7, 25 ). These officers, appointed by Ezra, were 

authorized to administer both the religious and the civil 

law. And both, the law of God ,and the law of the king, 

were alike to be enforced by severe penal~iea ( Ezra 7,26). · 

Ezra thus had the power of life and death. With these 

extraordinary powers conferred by Artaxerxes upon Ezra, 

• ..... .. - - -· -· _______ .,.______ -·-- -- - -.--...,,.,.- - .-·, ...-... - ·-- . 



did he start from Babylon the first day of the first ~onth 

( Ezra 7, 9 ) • A brief halt was made at the "river· Ahava" to 

note t~e caravan's composition. After Ezra had caretully 

gone over the genealogical status of the immigrants he 

noticed that no Levites, who were to take of the temple 

service, were among the number. He at once sent back to 

Casiphia and succeeded in enlisting over two hundred Ne-. 
thinim and Lev~tes, so ·that the entire caravan now numbered 

over 1700 males or in all about 7000 people. Mter fast

ing and prayer for a successful journey were made, for 

they were without military escort, the caravan _started 

from Ahava the 12th day of the first month (3). According 

to Ra,,linson ( 4) Ezra took the course of the Euphrates up 

to Balis and then the established route over Aleppo to the 

Lower Orontes valley _. which would conduct him to Palestine. 

Safely the desert was crossed and they reached Jerusalem on 

the first day of the 5~h month in the burning heat of July, 

458. After a three days rest the rich offerings for the 

temple, 650 talents of silver, 100 talents of gold, and 

many temple vessels, which had been sent by leading Jews 

in Babylonia and even by Artaxerxes himself, and brought up 

• 

(3) While some take Ahava to be a river in Babylonia ( Stoeck
hardt s. 364 ), or a 11district southwest of Susiana" 
( Mil~ann, I.p.341 ), or identify it with modern ~it on 
the Euphrates due east of Damascus ( Yc~Clintock and 
Strong; Rawlinson, Ezra and Nehemiah, p. 30; Stanley 

(4) 

III. p. 104 ), it is best to take Ahava to be one of 
the numerous canals which intersected Babylonia, flow-
ing from the Euphrates towards a town or district 11Ahava11 

( s. Hunter inl.s.B.E~; Stade II, s. 155; Oettli, S. 524 ). 
Ezra and Nehemiah, pp. 32-35. 

---·. - . - ··- --··- - ·-· - - .. - ·-·--·--- · _._ .. --
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under the supervision of 12 chief priests, were weighed and 

placed into the house of God by two priests and two Levites 

( Ezra a, 24-34 ). Soon after the arrival also this caravan 

offered up sacrifices. The fact that also here twelve bul

locks were offered for all Israel . again shows the persistent 

theory that the new Israel comprized the whole nation. Also 

the royal edicts to the king!s lieutenants and governors of 

Syria were delivered and the subventions therein indicated 

were received ( Ezra a, 36 ). Soon Ezra was settled do\m. 

His administrative functions were admitted without question, 

and the other officials, both ecclesiastical and civil, 

worked under him, apparently, without friction and jealousy 

( Ezra 9,1; 10, 5.14-16 ). 

This auspicious beginning was soon followed by a re-
I 
! vulsion. There was a secret blot. The first immigrants, 

\ for they were the guilty persons, had not kept their Is

raelite blood pure . but had intermarried with the people 

of the land. Although to Ezra\t111avowed object was to 

carry out a reform of the temple ceremonies on the basis 

or the Law-book; the first task which thus confronted him 

was that of dealing with mixed marriages, an abuse the 

extent of which was apparently unknown to him before his 

arrival in Palestine. After the events recorded in Ezra 

a, 35.36, le~ders reported to Ezra that Israelites, 

priests, and Levites had not separated themselves from the 

foreigners, but had entered mixed mar~iages and taken 

----- --- ------·-· ·· -- -· · ··· · -· 
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daughters for themselves and their sons and tl_l.us mingled 

the holy seed (5). Ezra, the temporal and spiritual 

ruler of the ooDDnw,ity, was horror stricken by the dis

covery that many of the leading ~ews; and even aome ot the 

priests, had taken foreign wives. He rent his garments, 

tore his hair, and sat in mourning until the evening sa

crifice ( Ezra 9,3 ). At the evening oblation; having suf

ficiently recovered from the profound shock, his emotions 

found utterance in the great penitential prayer ( Ezra 9,5-15 ). 

In words wrung from his inmost soul Ezra reviews the history 

of ]srael and shows that the suf'ferings or the people were 

due to their sins, and how . just now God had shown a 

gracious purpose, which, however,was inp.anger of being 

thwarted by the violation of the prophetic word forbidding 

n1ingling with aliens. The prayer closes with a despondent 

cry that the people cannot stand before an offended God. 

The whole tenor of the prayer shows the desire to touch 

the heart of the guilty and to impel them to abandon the 

course of life which was so evil. This imploring prayer had 

its desired effect~ It evidently made a profound im-

pression on the assembled people who were attracted by 

his praying and loud weeping. The great multitude joined 

in lamentation as he made his confession •. At this critical 
. 

moment, with a deep sensa of relief, came unto the help-

\ · less Ezra the splendid utterance of a distinguished:lay-, 

t 
. 

(5) Koehler, Note I, s. 608-610 =; Ezra 9,1.2. 

- ·· - · -·--- -- ·- -- ··- - -- ---- ------ - . ·-
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man, Schechaniah ( Ezra 10,1-4 ). He arises and 1n the 

name of the whole community confesses the guild of the pe~ple. 

"Vie have trespassed against our God, and have taken strange 

wives of the land; yet now there is hope 1n israei con

earning this thing. Let us make a covenant with our God to 

put away all wives, and such as are born of them, according 

to the counsel or my Lord, and or those that tremble at 

the commandment or our God; and let it be done according 

to the Law. Arise; for this matter belongeth unto thee: we 

also will be with thee: be of good courage, and do it11 

( Ezra 10, 2-4 ). Upon this Ezra arose, seized the oppor.

tunity and imposed on the congregation an oath that the 

strange wives should be put away ( Ezra 10, 5 ) • Immediately 

a proclamation was issued throughout Judah and Jerusalem 

ordering all Israel to convene at Jerusalem within three 

days under penalty of confiscation and exconununication. 

( Ezra 10, 7.8. ). Although it was in December the Is

raelites gathered themselves together within three days. 

It was -in the depth of the Syrian winter, the 20th of 

Chisleu, when they appeared before Ezra in the open space 

before the temple. The people ~rambled under the remonstrance 

of their consecrated chief and shivered in the rain that 

fell in torrents ( Ezra 10,9. ). Although the people, 

after having made confession, were ready to meet the leaders 

demands, declaring with a loud voice to separate themselves 

from the strange wives, the promise was by no means easy to 

fulfill on the spur of the moment, because of the ungenial 

weather and the many cases. So a commission was appointed, 

·-- ··- ·- . . - - - ·- - ... .. - . 9'- - . • .. ·-·· - . - . . - . --- --· 
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consisting of Ezra and a number of the 11rulera", which 

should investigate every case of unlawful marriage and 

compel their husbands to part with their wives and even 

with their children. Before this tribunal all trans

gressors with their local elders and judge·s should appear 

at stated times ~hat the truth might be clearly ascertained 

in each instance. The number of offenders was so large that 

the process of inquiry lasted for three months. This Com

mission of Inquiry convened the first day of the tenth month 

( Ezra 10, 16 ), Decen,.ber 458, which was ~ten days after 

the general assembly ( Ezra 10,9 ), and finished the first 

day or the first month, March 457 ( Ezra 10, 17 ). The 

result was that four priests of the highpriestly family Jeshua, 

together with 13 other priests, ten Levites, and 86 lay-

men,( Ezra 10, 18-44) and many of them of high rank ( Ezra 

9,2 ), were found guilty and were forced to dismiss their 

foreign wives and for~ign children ~6). Thus this scan-

dal was put to an end. Ezr~ had on~ pl~in duty to_ perform, 

to enforce the Law at whatever cost. Avery fine example 

of church discipline for us in the 20th century to observe(~). 

~1he record of Ezra's governorship of Judea comes to an 

abrupt close with the list of thos~ who had "take~ strange 

wives", but whose marri~ges had been annulled by conunission • .: 

Ezra's stay in Jerusalem dates from the first day of the fifth 

(6) Keil, s. 484. · 
(7) Stoeckhardt, s. 366.367. 

-·-- ···- . ·- · . - - · .. ·. ':, .- ---·-. 
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• 
month 458 to the first day of the first month 457, about 

eight- months. Soon after his reform Ezra was probably 

recalled by Artaxerxes,or he returned of his own accord to 

make his report. which he had been comm1s·s1oned to make on 

conditions in Palestine ( Ezra 7, 14 ). 

--··- ... -··· --··-- . -· . . - . ··- - ····· -··--·-··. ·- . ·- .. - ·-----· 
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THE EFFORT TO REBUILD THE CITY WALLS. 

Already at the building of the temple, soon after their 

return, the Jews experienced .the opposition of the Samar

itans. As pointed out before, Chapter IV. 1-5 gives us 

an account of this annoying conduct of the Samaritans, who, 

when their proffered aid was declined in building the temple, 

interfered with the work in every possible way. Thia op

position of their enemies began in the reign of Cyrus, . 

continued thru the reign of Cambyses (529-522), Smerdis 

(522-521), and even until the reign of Darius Hystaspes, 

who held their hostility in check for a time, so that the 

temple could be completed in the sixth year of Darius, 515 

( Ezra 6,15 ). However, since the author wishes to show 

how the opposition of the Samaritans continued under the 

later kings, he immediately adds to verse 5 the events re

corded in Ezra 4, 6-24. 

The right explanation of this section depends on who 

is to be identified with Ahasuerus and Artaxerxes. Ewald (1), 

Prideaux ( 2) , and others ( 3) ·identified }..hasuerus ( Ezra 4, 6 ~ 

with Cambyses, the son e.8d successor of Cyrus; and Artaxerxes, 

to whom persons wrote an accusation against·Judah and Je

rusalem, with Pseudo Smerdis. This view cannot be held. 

Another explanation that seems more probable and meets 

(1) Ewald, IV. s. 137. . 
(2) Prideaux, II, P• 165~170. 
(3) Beecher, D.E. p. 162. 

···- . ·-. . - .. 
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with general acceptance is the one that Xerxes, the 

son and successor of Darius Hystaape•, ia meant by Aha

suerus (4). No doubt the identification of Ahasuerus 

with Xerxes ( 485-465) is correct, because in the fol

lowing verses (7-23) Artaxerxes, the son and successor 

of Xerxes, is mentioned. Furthermore, we have ~o-proof. 

whatever that Cambyses was ever called Ahasuerus, whereas 

there is absolute certainty, as stated before, that the 

Persian Khshayarsha, the Hebrew ,1J i 7 ] J,jl ll If. , and the . . -- --. 
Greek Xerxes are the exact equivalents of one another. 

There is also no evidence that the real Smerdia or the 

Paeudo-Smerdis was ever called Artaxerxes (5). This false 

identification of these two kings was based,no doubt, in some 

measure on the erroneous view that Ezra 4, 6-24 had reference 

to the building of the temple (6). In these verses of the 

Aramaic section where the complaint to Xerxes is only al

luded to, while the one to Artaxerxes and its answer are 

given in full, there is no mention whatever about bui~d~ng 

the temple, indeed i~ is excluded; for the domplainan:t:s ur.-&e 

in their le~ter that . if the Jews finish thei~ underta~ing, 

the city will be in a position to refuse toll, tribute, 

custom, and rebel against the king of Persia (Ezra~, 12.13 ). 

We must remember furthermore, that the temple had already 

been completed in the sixth year of Darius, 515 ( Ezra 6,15 ). 

(4) Stade, Geach. II, S. 117. 
(5) R•D•Wilson in International Standard Bible Encyclopedia. 
(6) Clay, p. 389. 

- ·-·· . - -· -- - ---· - · - - --·---·-· . 
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Again the restoration ot the temple as the basis ot that 

charge would be ridiculous. Soon attar Xerxes accession 

in 485, when an accusation ot rebellion would be most 

effective, followed the accusation in verse 6. In the 

following reign of Artaxerxes Longimanus ( 464- 424) the 

Jews were again accuse~ by thei~ adversaries. This is 

stated in Ezra 4, 7-23~ The impulse and the preparation 

for the rebuiling of the walls dates not prior to Ezra's 

arrival in Jerusalem, but it must have taken place after 

Ezra and his 7000 exiles. constituting the second 11 golah11
1 

had arrived in Jerusalem (458). For the phrase II the Jews 

which came up from thee to us" ( Ezra 4, 12) can be under

stood only as referring to that 11 gplah11 which came up with 

Ezra. Then, after the 20th year of Artaxerxes (444) when 

Nehemiah began rebuilding the walls, these events could not 

have happened. Consequently Ezra 4, 7-23 fits between 

the 8th and 20th year or Artaxerxes. This hostility against 

the Jews was no doubt caused to some extent by Ezra's drastic 

, action in regard to annulling all alien marriages, which 
/ 

1 ' 

·· measures doubtless made many enemies who finally, by 

influence at the Persian court, obtained an injunction 

against permitting the Jews rebuild the wall (6). The 

complainants assume in the letter written by Rehum and 

Shimshai : that if the Jews · complete their project of re

building the city walls, they would rebel from the king, 

(6) Koehler, Gasch. II, S. 614; Oettli, S. 526. 
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and the territory would be lost and the king stripped 

of his lawful tribute ( Ezra 4, ,-16 ). The letter 

had its effect. The suspicions of Artaxerxes were 

aroused and he gave Qrders for the inunediate stoppage 

of the work. He sent a reply to Rehum, Shimshai, and 

their associates, stating that the annals had been searched 

and their charges against Jerusalem sustained. Therefore 

he directs his officers to stop building the city until 

further authorization is given by hlm ( Ezra 4,21 ). 

Immediately the Samaritans, supported by the Persian 

officials, hastened to Jerusalem, produced the king•s 

decree
1
and by force and power compelled the Jews to cease 

from repairing the walls ( Ezra 4, 23 ). Thus the walls 

which had begun to rise from the foundations were again 

throvm down, all work ceased, and . -. years or inactivity 

set in until in 4451 when Nehemiah, learning with chagrin 

and surprise that Jerusalem is lying waste, its walls 

thrown dovm, and its gates burned ( Neh. 1, 3; 2, 3 ), 

comes up rron{shttshan to rebuild them. 

Thus, while chapter IV. 1-5 recounts the opposition 

or the Samaritans to the rebuilding of the temple from 

the reign of Cyrus to Darius, the writer,before explaining 

the rebuilding or the temple m1der Darius, tells ho~ this 

hostility continued and broke out in the next reign, that 

of Xerxes ( Ezra 4_, 6 ) and in the following reign even 

succeeded in getting from Artaxerxes an edict fDDbidding 

the building ot the city walls ( Ezra 4, ?-23 ). With 
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chapter IV. 24 the author then goes back to the first 

stage of this hostility, the stoppage of the work upon 

the temple. Chapter V and VI then relate how the favor and 

decree of Darius, encouraging them to rebuild the temple, 

was secured1; which effectually thwarted the plans of the 
. 

plans of the Samaritans. Driver is of the opinion that 

Ezra 4, 6-23 relates to occurrences some 80 years later 

than the period the writer was describing (7). This is 

not true as Green points out. "The trouble is traced through 

each successive reign: in verse 5, Cyrus to Darius; then 

verse 6, Xerxesj then verse 7, Artaxerxes." This method is 

not so confusing. if one only adheres to the plain sense of 

the language, but even good style. For the author wants "to 

group together the successive acts of hostility which the 

Jews experienced from their neighbors, and let the progress 

of the history show-how the temple and the walls of Jerusa

lem were finally built . in spite of all that their ene-

mies could do to prevent it". 

Thus Ezra 4, 6-23 is an episode of how the Samaritan's 

enmity against the Jews expressed itself in their. partly 

successful opposition against the building dt the walls and 

fortifications of Jerusalem under Xerxes and Artaxerxes Ca). 

(7) 
(8) 

Driver, p. 515. 
Bleek, Einl. A.T. S. 376ft; Keil, Komm. S. 477, und 
Einl. A.T. s. 455; Driver, p. 541; 547; Koenig, 
Einl. A.T. s. 276; ·oreen, pp. 49-51; Nowack, s.2;34; 
Koehler, Ge sch. II. Note 2, S. 576-~78·. 
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NEHEUIAH 1S FIRST VISIT TO JERUSALEM (445-433) • 

. / \, 

~~ With the annulment or the mixed marriages the memoirs 

of Ezra are interrupted and 12 years are passed over in si

lence till 445. In all probability Ezra did not remain in 

Jerusalem during this time as Ewald supposes. Since Ezra's 

commission was only of a temporary nature, I believe that 

soon after he had effected his reformation he returned to 

the court of the king or Persia. This is borne out by the 

parallel case of Nehemiah. This also accounts for the 

abrupt termination of Ezra's narrative. Furthermore, such 

a general relapse of the Jews into their former irregulari

ties would hardly have occured, if Ezra had remained in 

Jerusalem. The next time Ezra makes his appearance upon 

the scene of history is in connection with Nehemiah. 

In the ninth month { Chisleu ), in the 20th year of 

Artaxerxes I (465-424), Nehemiah~ son of Hachaliah, . a 

court official, heard from his brother Hanani { Neh. 1,2; 
~ . 

7,2) the helpless condition or the Jews _in Jerusale~. 

Nehemiah, in all probability a Jew { Neh. 2,3.5; 6,6~7 ), 

and the favored cup-bearer or Artaxerxes, which office . . 

was no trifling favor (1), was deeply moved by the depressing 

tidings that reached him from the province. He heard that 

the walls of the city were still in ruins and that the people 

were in great affliction, humiliation, and disgrace; evidently, 

(1) Rawlinson, Ezra and Neh. p. 86; Herod. III, 34. 
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. 
because they were defenseless against the attacks of their 

lawless neighbors. In distress at what he heard, Nehemiah 

made supplication day and night ( Neh. 1, 4-11 ). Finally 

on the first month of the 20th year 1 444 ( Nowack; Beecher), 

he asked the king• s permission to : .visit his native Jerusa

lem and repair its ruined walls (2) • . Due to his honorable 

and confidential position of close intimacy with the king
1 

Nehemiah was able to obtain his commission with full powers 

as governor of Judea and edicts which enabled him to restore 

the walls. While some scholars believe that the "broken 

walls" of the city were still the result of 586 1 when Ne

buchadnezzar captured Jerusalem ( II Kings 25
1 

10 )
1 

it 

is better on the basis of Neh. 1 1 2.3; 2,3.171 which implies 
b 

something recent 1 to consider the broken walls the result 

of the edict of Artaxerxes ( Ezra 4 1 21.24) (3). Besides 

being armed like Zerubbabel with the power of a governor called 
11 pehah11 

( Mah. 12, 26 ) and11 Tirshatha11 
( Neh. 8,9; 10 1 1 ) , • 

Nehemiah was provided with a considerable escort of Persian 

troops and commendatory letters to the various satraps 

beyond the river. These powers of the T_irshatha, which 

Artaxerxes conferred upon him, Nehemiah used to the utn1ost. 

(2) 

(3) 

Nehemiah received the news in the month of Chisleu of 
the 20th year counted vernally, and il.rterward asked 
leave of the king in the month of Nisan of the 20th 
year ( Neh, 1,1; 2,1 ) • Either the~ ·years are counted 
autumnally, or else the writer has in mind the Nisan 
directly following the 20th year, instead of the Nisan 
with which that year began ( BeecherL D.E.p. 168 ). 
Stade (II, s. 163) and Koehler (II~. 616) accept 
a mistake in one of the numbers. 
Koehler, II, Note 2, S. 616-617; Oettli, s. 528. 

--· • • • -· • ◄ 
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Without it he would have failed in his object, for from 

the time of hia arrival Nehemiah found himself opposed by 
I 

~- a powerful. party, the Samaritans. Among them especially 

Sanballat the Horonite, Tobiah the servant, and Geahem an 

Arabian, who later on became known for their hostile schemes , 
w~re griev~d to see Nehemiah seek the welf8.l'~ of Israel ( Neh. 

2, 10.19 ). 

After his arrival in Jerusalem, undaunted by the threats 

and machinations of these irreconcilable adversaries, Ne

hemdah resolutely set to work to bring about the restoration 

of the broken circuit of the once impregnable walls of the 

Holy City. Three days after his arrival, waiting till 

nigl2.tfall, Nehemiah mounts a mule and ~ accompanied by a 
followers 

fewAon foot, makes a secret inspection of the ruined walls 

of Jerusalem. He begins at the Valley Gate and follows 

the line of the wall to the Kidron, where he finds the 

ravine so entirely choked with masses of rubbish that there 

was no room for the beast that was under him to pass; then 

he followed the course of the torrent northwards, surveying 

the scene of desolation, and finally returned by the Gate 

of the Valley, whence he had started ( Neh. 2, 12-15 ). 

Without delay Nehemiah appealed to the patriotism ·of the 

rulers and inhabitants: 11Ye see the distress that we are 

in, how Jerusalem lieth waste, and the gates thereof are 

burned with fire; come, _and let ua build up the wall of 
. 

• II ( ) Jerusalem, that we be no more a reproach 2, 17. The 

appeal was instantly responded to, and the work of rebuilding 

the walls immediately began in earnest. It was like the 
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rebuilding of the walls of Athens after the invasion ·or 

Xerxes. Every class of society, every district in the 

country took part in it. The able-bodied population not 

only of Jerusalem but also of the Judaite towns, under the 

direction of men belonging to .the leading families, took 

part in it ( Neh. 3 ). High above pr.iest and Levite, on 

an equality with the other resident governors of the 

provinces west of the Euphrates, was Nehemiah, the Tirsha

tha, of the Persian court. Nehemiah himself superintended 

the work with sleepless vigilance. 

At first Sanballat, an inveterate enemy, who according 

to the Elephantine papyri was governor of Samaria, with 

his fellows Tobiah and Geshem tried ridicule, and then force· 

in hindering the construction of the wall ( Neh. 2, 19; 4, -

1-3) (4). But neither force nor ridicule was effective 

against the genius of the great leader. He met these sneers 

by imprecation and his fighting force with a large army, 

for his people were ready to use either trowel or sword. 

When by prayer and honest effort the breeches were filled 

up and the wall was soon continuous to half the height, the 

enemy became exceeding wroth ( Neh. 4, 4-6 ). At this time 

a report reached Nehemiah that the enemy, enlarged by 

· Arabians, Ammonites, and Ashdod;tes, we~e conspiring to 

make an aggressive attack ( Neh. 4, 7.8. ). Nehemiah 

was equal to the emergency. Although some of the luke

warm workers begged their brethren to cease working, he 

(4) Koehler, II. Note l, S. 621-622. 
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at once made prayer unto the Lord, set watches day and 

night, mustered his people by their natural division of 

r ·amilies and armed them with spears, S\"lords, and bows behind 

the rapidly rising wall ( Neh. 4, 10-14 ). The report or his 

measure or defence was enough to daunt and thwart the plans 

of the enemy and the main work was again resumed with vigor 

( Neh. 4, 15 ). In order to guard against any surprise at

tack, half of the builders, each one girded with his sword, 

toiled under pressure from rising of da\m to the appearance 

of stars, while the others, equipped with shields, spears, · 

and bows mounted guard (Neh. 4, 15-18; 21~22). Nehemiah was 

constantly on the wall, keeping the trumpeter by his side, 

so as to rally the whole force to any point where it might 

become necessary to repel the attack ( Neh. 4, 19.20 ). 

Of Nehemiah and his body guard it is proudly reported that 

they took off no clothing except for washing ( Neh. 4, 23 ). 

Sanballat, thwarted in his efforts to check the work 

on the walls by force, now falls back on treachery. At 

one time the enemy proposes to tempt Nehemiah to come to a 

conference in the plain or Ono. Nehemiah suspeeted a plot 

to kidnap him or put him out of the way by violence. For 

four times he repeatedly puts them off with the same 

statement - that the building of the walls required his 

personal presence ( Neh. 6, 1-4 ). The fifth time the 

enemies try to frighten him with an open letter, charging 

him that he and his party were planning rebellion and as

piring to royalty ( Neh. 6, 5-? ). In reply to the letter, 

Nehemiah dryly states that Sanballat is putting forward the 

• 
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. 
:tigment of his own brain. ~ese •~•au.res all proving 

futile, the foe tr1ea a new method. They hire the false 

prophet Shemaiah, who was in the city, to give deceitf'ul 

advice to Nehemiah. Be affected to be alarmed for Nehe

miah.' s safety and proposed that he and his friends should 

take refuge in the Holy ot Holies in the temple (5). 

' To follow this ad·vice would show cowardice or aaer116ge 

or both. Thia would result in an evil report and the 

exiles would have cause to reproach him. Also the plot 

of the prophetess Noadiah, who_is named as though she 

were especially active, tailed. Thus all the plots, even 

the attempts upon Nehemiah1 s _l1te, were ~oo transparent 

and proved ineffectual ( Neh. 6, 10-14 ). And the work of 

the great leader went on without interruption. The activity 

of the opposers, however, was not checked, for we learn that 

the correspondence between them and their adherents in Jeru

salem became more frequent ( Neh. 6, 17-19 ). The reason 

Tobiah could enveigle so many Jewi:.,and keep up such intimacy 

with them is explained by the fact that Tobiah was con

nected by marriage with the leading families. But also 

this secret correspondence effected nothing and Nehemiah 

triumphed. 

Among all this anxiety Nehemiah found time for interna1 

re:rorm. Various social evils at Jerusalem, which had arisen 

in connection with the building of the wall, called for his 

(5) Keil, s. 545; Int. Crit. Comm. P• 256. 
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/ immediate attention ( Neh. 5 ) • Especially the condition 

of the poorer Jews, who had responded willingly to the call 

of the governor, but since they worked without pay soon 
. . 

became exhausted of their own slender resoUl!oea, cried for 

redress. They complained that the burden of Persian taxation 

had compelled them to borrow of their wealthy neighbors at 

as exorbitant rate or interest. In default of repayment 

they wer~ forced to mortgage their farms, vineyards, 

houses, and in some cases even had to sell their children 

as slaves. The season was also a bad one, if we may judge 

by their allusion to famine ( Neh. 5, 3 ). When;these 

complaints reached Nehemiah, he was greatly incensed at 

their oppression. After deliberating, Nehemiah calls the 

nobles together and boldly re~uk&s them for their inhuman 

treatment of their "brethren". He also takes measures to 

relieve the distress. He abolishes the practice of lending 

on usury and demands that the rich money lenders restore 

the property which they had accepted as security from the 

borrowers. By this incident the governor takes occasio~ 

to set before them his metho4 of life. He told the nobles 

that during the twelve years of his administr$tion he made 

no use of his right to levy a tax on the people for his 
· that 

own support ( Neh. 5, 14.15) (6), but~he defrayed the 
• 

expenaea of his household of 150 Jews and official:vi-

(6) Int. Crit. Comm.p.245. 
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si tors by drawing upon hi"s ovm private tortunea ( Heh. 5, l '7 .18 ) • 

By such measures and by the torce ot his own example Nehemiah 

did.much to improve the social conditions ot the Jews. 

Finally on the 25th da7 of Elul (September, 444 ), in 

the short space of 52 days, not in 2 7ears and 4 months (7), 

during which·:time Nehemiah and his servants did not leave 

their posts, the walls were completed and the gates set up 

( Ezra 6, 15) (8). A solemn service of dedication was 

held amid . great rejoicing ( Neh. 12, 27-43 ). The 

courage and resolution ot the new governor Nehemiah had 

frustrated the designs ot both the declared enemies ot the 

Jews and or those within the city, who b7 means of alleged 

oracles treacherously sought _to weaken his hands. Thus the 

Samaritans were put to shame. We cannot appreciate this 

stupendous accomplishment ot ·the great leader, unless we take 

into account the fact that the walls were restored in the 

race of great danger and constant inter~erence • 
. 

After the wall was completed in 444, Nehemiah set his 
. 

· brother Hanani as ruler over Jeru~a~em, for '~he feared G~d 

· above many" ( Neh. 7, 1.2. ·) Since, ho,yey~r, _the city was 

too 18.I'ge for the number of inhabitants, plans were considered . . 
for its increase ( Ezra 7, Alt· -~ ) • \Vhile Ezra was! ma.Icing 

a study of the register . of the genealogy ··ot exiles that 

came up with Zerubbabel . and ~lanning wit~ ~ers how to 

increase its population ( ·Neh. '7, 5-72 ),,probabl7 occurred 

l7} Jos. XI, ch. 5, a. 
(8) Koehler, II, Note 2, s. 627-629; Stade II, S·. 1'73. · 
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the event described in chapter VIII, the public pro-

mulgation of the Law in the open space before the water-

gate at Jerusalem. Ezra, the spiritual leader of the 

people ( Ezra 7, 1-6; 10-12.21 ), relying on the support 

of Nehemiah, the new civil leader ( Neh. 5, 14.15.18; 12, 

26; 8,9; 10,l ), now emerged from his retirement. An 

opportunity had at last arrived for the carrying out of 

his cherished project, the reorganization of the national 

life on the basis of the Law-book which had been brought 

from Babylon. The completion of the walls had doubtless: 

rekindled the national enthusiasm of the Jews and revived 

their desire to maintain their. distinctive character as a 

"peculiar people". Ezra's appearance with the Book or the 

Law in his hands was evidently the response to a popular 

demand ( Neh. 8,1 ). On the first day of the 7th month 

(Tisri) in the year 444 . the people gathered themselves 

together as one man for the purpose of hearing the contents 

of the Law (9). We cannot accept Oettli's view that this 

reading or the Law occurred in 456 {10), for the context is 

against it { Neh.8,9 ). When Ezra,standing upon a platform 

raised for the occasion, opened the volume all the people 

arose and upon the pronounced benediction the people re-

sponded with an Amen { Neh. 8,4-7 ). From morning till 

midday the Book was read aloud to the peo~le, the lections 

being occasionally interrupted by parenthetical comments and 

(9) Koehler, II. s. 636; Rawlinson, Ezra and Nehemiah, P• 132ff; 
Ezra 7, 73; Stoeckhardt, s. 374. 

(10) oettli, s. 532 fr. 



remarks ( Neh. 8,· 7.8 ) • The reading of the Law had 

a tremendous effect on th~ assembly. They broke forth into 
. . 

weeping at hearing the words of the "Book of the Law", which 

as a nation they had in so many particulars transgressed. 

But weeping was unsuited to the "holiness" of such a day. 

So Nehemiah encouraged them and bade them to depart in peace 

and celebrate the day with joy and gladness ( Neh. a, 9-12 ). 

The reading was aga~n resumed the following day, whe~ direct

ions were read describing the observance of the Feast of 

Tabernacles ( Neh·. a, 13-15 ) ~ Plans were at once made for 

the celebration of this. feast. During the seven days of 

its continuan.ce ( Lev. 23, 33-36 ) when the a;hildren of Is

rael dwellt in booths, Ezra continued; to read aloud portions 

of the Law ( Neh. 8, 16-18 ). On the 24th of Tisri a strict 

fast was proclaimed and a i:'solemn confession and repentance 

were ·made ~'d£ past transgressions o~ the people ( Neh. 9, 4-

38 ). On this suitable occasion also a renewal of the cove

nant between Israel and Jehovah was made and formally 
• sealed and signed by Nehemiah, the princes, Levites, and 

the priests ( Neh. 10, 1-28 ). This covenant pledged the 

whole cor.imunity to strict observance and obedience to the 

Law, especially in regard to two particulars: abstaining from 

the custom of intermarriage with aliens and careful obser

vance of the Sabbath, the seventh year, and other stated 

observances and feasts ( Neh. 10, 29-31.33 ). At the same 

time different minor regulations, the payment of first

fruits of the ground and firstlings of the flock, the care 

of the sanctuary and its service were agreed to ( Neh. 10, 35-



39. ). Since the gathering and bringing of wood proved too 

much for the sma11· number of returned Nethinim, · the work 
. . 

was distributed by lot among the priests, Levites, and the 

people (11). The gathering of wood was thus made a special 

duty of the congregation,· and according to Josephus, ,vas 

celebrated the 14th of Ab (12) • Perhaps the most noteworthy 

ordinance was that which provided that every Israelite should 

contribute yeai-ly the third part of a shekel towards de-
• 

fraying the expenses of the temple worship ( Neh. 10, 32 ). 

This reform movement brought about by Ezra ( Neh, s~10) 

marks a turning point of deep interest in Jewish history. 

It transformed the nation into a more unified congregation 

or church and made the Law. the basis of civic and social life 

and the common possession of each Israelite. The Law-book 

thus constituted the chief bond of union between the Jews 

of the Dispersion and the "Children of the Captivity", the 

restored exiles as they .were usually called ( Ezra 4,1; 6, 

16.19.20 ). 

After the religious acts had been performed, the ori

ginal intention ( Neh. 7, 4~5) of making a registration 

of the peQple and securing additional inhabitants for the 

city was carried out. While the rulers dwellt in iferusalem 

and others willingly offered themselves to move there, lots 

were nevertheless cast to draft one out every ten of the 

(11) Int. Crit. Comm. P• 377~ 
(12) Jos. War of the Jews,II, ch. 17, 6; Keil, Note~, 

S. 569; Neh. 10,34. 



-
c9untr"1 people to dwell in Jerusalem, "the holy city" ·c Neh. 

111 1-19 ) • . Finally in the 32nd year of Artaxerxes Nehemiah's 

first administration of 12 years came to a close and he 

returned to the Persian: court in 433/32 ( Neh. 5, 14; 13,6 ) • 

• 

-



HALACHI. 

Du.ring the time of Nehemiah's administration occurs also 

the activity of the prophet Malachi. While Stade, Bleek, 

and others place Malachi's activity before Ezra (458),· 

we, upon the indirect testimony of the contents of the Book 

of Malachi, must fix Malachi's prophecy and activity as 

belonging in the time of Nehemiah. The reasons which appear 

conclusively to fix the time of' Malachi's activity as con

temporary with Nehemiah are the following: the offenses 

denounced by Malachi as prevailing among the people, the 

offering of defective sacrifices ( Mal.,l, 6-14 ), the 

negligence of tithes and offerings ( Mal. 2, 7-9; :3, 7-10. 

14 ), and especially the corruption of priests by marrying 

foreign wives ( Mal. 2, 10-16 ), correspond with the actual 

abuses \vith which Nehemiah had to contend in his efforts · 

to bring about a reformation ·( Neh. 10, 28-30.13 ). Even 

the few w~r«s devoted by Malachi to the social wrong of' 

the times ( Mal. 3,5) find their justification in the 

conditions: ·wh'i'.ch -ha:ve:. b·.een.: recorded in Nehemiah's mem

oirs ( Neh. 5, 1-13 ). Malachi was thus active between the 
nd 

20th and 32Ayear of Artaxerxes ( 445-433) and in all probab-

ility .. also after 433 (l). Since in :Ual. 1,8 it is implied 

that gifts which according to Neh. 5, 15 ~- Nehemiah always 

declined ; might be offered to the governor, it is very 

(1) Fuerbringer, Einl. A.T.S. 96; Keil, s. 682-683; 
Koehler II, s. 595; Robinson in I.S.B.E. 



probable that the Book of Malachi was written during the 

absence of Nehemiah at Susa, 433-432 (2). 11The Book cff 

Malachi fits the situation amid which Nehemiah worked as 

snugly as a bone fits its socket11 (3). 

(2) Raven, Old Testament Introduction, p. 249. 
(3) Int. Crit. Comm. on Malachi, p. 7 • 

.. 
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NEHEUIAH1S SECOND. VISIT TO JERUSALEM. 

Nehemiah, who had returned to Persia after his 12-

year governorship over Judah ( 433/32 ), obtained leave again 

"ar·ter certain days 11 to return to Jerusalem ( Neh. 13, 6 ) • 
... 

While Koehler (l) and the International Critical Commen-., 

tary (2) are o:r the opinion that several years elapsed 

between the two administrat;ons, it is best tor place his 

second visit to Jerusalem soon after 433/32 (3) . .. Du.ring this· 

short interval, during which Nehemiah was absent at the 

Persian court, abuses which he had formerly repressed had 

already revived and grown up. Upon the reading o:r the Law, 

which denied the Ammonites and Moabites who had hired 

Balaam to curse Israel, but which curse was Durned inbo 

a blessing, the peopl~ of Israel separated themselves from 

the mixed multitude ( Neh. 13, 1-3 ). Then it was observed 

that the Levites were no longer giv·en·· their portion ( Neh. 

13,5.10.11) Eliashib, the priest, had actually allied him -

self to the Ammonite Tobiah, the enemy of Nehemiah, and had 

allowed him the use o:r a great chamber in the courts of the 

temple ( Neh. 13, 4-5 ). When this report reached Nehemiah 

he at once .•··ejected him \Vith all his household goods from 

the temple, and the room was once more restored to its 

original use ( Neh. 13, 7-1~ ). Laxity in the observance 

of the Sabbath had again crept in ( Neh. 13, 15-22 ) ,· and 

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 

Koehler, II, s. 646, N6te·4. 
Int. Crit. 60mm. p. 45.46. 
Fuerbringer, s~ 40; Robinson in I.S.B.E.; Oettli, 
536; Stade, II, 187; Neh. 13, 6 ff. 

s •• 
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intermarriage with foreigners had not entirely ceased ( Neh. 

13, 23 ff. ). Some Jews had again married wives of Ashdod, 

Ammon, and Moab. Even the priesthood had proved unfaith-

ful in this particular. The highpriest Eliashib's own grand

son had married the daughter of Sanballat _the Horonite. When 

he refused to separate from his alien wife and defied the 

Tirshatha, Nehemiah equally staunch passed on his opponent 

a sentence of exile ( Neh. 13, 28 ). According t~ Josephus . 

this grandson (4) of Eliashib whom Mehemiah excommunicated 

was Manasseh, the brother of Jaddua, the highpriest. After 

his expulsion he is said to have appealed to his father-

in-law Sai1balla.t who promised him a temple on l.lt. Geriz_im 

and the priesthood of it. Here he and many leading Jews, 

priests, and laymen, who were bitterly opposed to Nehemiah's 

measures, on the basis of a modified Pentateuch, are said 

to have formed themselves into an independent sect, the 

Samaritans (5). However, this identification of Eliashib 1 s 

grandson .with Manasseh, founder of the Synagogue of the Sa

maritans, is ve1--y improbable (6). Since "Josephus makes 

Manasseh, son-in-law of Sanballat and brother of the high.priest 

Jaddus, who was son of the highpriest Joha.~an (Jonathan), 

the grandson of Joiada and great-grandson of Eliashib" 

he puts Manasseh a century too late, for Josephus recor4s 

Hanas$8,uilding the temple at Gerizim in the time of A

lexander ( 7). 

(4) 
( 5) 
(6) 
( '7) 

Josephus, Ant. XI. ch. 8,9. 
So also Beecher, D.E. P• 1'72. 
Oettli, S. 537. . 
J At XI ch 8 4• K0 ·utsch in Schaff Herzog under OS• ~n • • • 1 1 -
11 Samo.:bi tans 11 

• 
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No doubt Nehemiah was active at Jerusalem even after 

433/32. The Chronicler mentions the succession of highpriests 

frqJD Eliashib, Joiada, Jonathan, do,m to Jaddua, who later 

on became high.priest, the great-grandson or Eliashib, the 

highpriest in Nehemiah's time, and also gives a record of 

the priests to the reign of Darius, the Persian, who is Da

rius Nothus { 424-405) (8). Probably Nehemiah governed 

Jerusalem for the remainder of his life trying to enforce 

-the Law of Moses. Josephus (9) states tha:t he died at a 

great age. In 407 Nehemiah was, however, no longer gover

nor, for according to the Elephantine papyri (10) Bagohi 

(Bagoses) was now governor of Judea and Johanan (11) was 

highpriest. According to II Mace. 2, 13 Nehemiah is said 

to have founded a library and collected some of the sacred 

books. No doubt the collecting of the sacred books into a 

single volume . - which according to legend took place under 

the great synagogue of 180 members with Ezra as its presi

dent, said to have been organized by Nehemiah about 410 B.C.

began during this time. 

Nehemiah had reason to congratulate himself on his 

outcome of good deeds as govern~r of his people and to 

excla1:m: "Remember me, O my God; concern:1l,!l.· i th1 s, and 

wipe not out my good deeds that I have done for the house 

(S) Raven, pp. 340.341; Keil, Comm. s. 494 ff; Green, P• 
44-49. 

(9) Josephus, Ant~ XI. ch. 5, a. · 
(10) Gressmann, s~ 175 ff; Barton, P• 448 rr. 
( 11) .Josephus, XI, ch. v.a~ , 1. 

I 
·1 
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of my God, and for the offices thereof" ( Neh. 13,14 ). 

Nehemiah, the Tirshatha, ~1th the fine cooperation of 

tlle hoary haired Ezra, the scribe, brought about the 

separation of the Jews from idolatrous aliens, the re

organization of the temple worship, and the establishment 

of the Law as the basis of' Israel's life and polity. 

While Zerubbabel 1 s w~rk and Ezra's faith in God is 

admirable, the character of Nehemiah must provoke the 

admiration of all who have made only a short study of 

his life. In my opinion his piety and prayerfulness at 

all times and under all circumstances is the most striking 

feature of Nehemiah's character ( Neh. 1,4-6.11; 2,4.12.18; 

4,3-9.20; 5,15; 6,9.14; 7,5; 10,29; 13,7.8.25.28.29.31 ). 

Then consider Nehemiah's patriotism ( Neh. 1,3.4.6-9; 2, 

1-3.12-16.17.20; 5,1-13 ) • Vlhat activitf,· energy~ ai:id 

vigor did he show . ( Neh. 2,9-16; 4,9.15.21.23; 5,11.13. 

17; 6,2-9.10-19; 7,1-3.5; 11,1.2; 13, 6.8.9.10.11.12.15-22· 

3~23-27.29). Yet with all this vigor and ~nergy Nehemiah 

was very prudent ( Neh. 2, 7-9.12-lp; 4,2-11 ). Nehemiah's 

character showed also not only phis;ca~ cour~ge ( _N~h~ ~) 

but also moral courage ( Neh. 2,2.5.19.20; 6,8;13,3.7.8.17-

22.25-28 ). Again, if we compare him with the general r~n 

of Oriental governors, Nehemiah's hospitality, liberality~ 

and unselfishness stand out in strong relief ( Neh. 5, 14.15. 

17 ). Indeed, well could Nehemiah exclaim at the cessation 

of his labors: "Think upon me, my God, for good, according 

to all that I have done for this people" ( Neh. 5, 19 ). 

·=~•Remember me, o my God, for good" ( Neh. 13,31 ) • 

-----~-~----------------
- ·- - - . . .... . .. -- -- . -- ---- -

I . 
I 
I 
i 
I 

I 

.• 

I 
I 

• I 



-0~-

. BIBLIOGRAPHY. 

Authori~ed Vere ion; ·Maaor·etic ·Text; XLL. 
Arndt: Does the Bible Contradict Itself? 

Geo. Barton: Archeology and the Bible. · 

w. Beecher: Reasonable Biblical Criticism. 
The Dated Events of the Old Testament. 

Fried. Bleek: Einleitung in das Alte Testament. 

E.A.W.Budge: Babylonian Life and History. 

Clay: Light on the Old Testament from Babel. 

Sam. Driver: An Introduetion to the Literature or the 
Old Testament. 

Ewald: Geschiehte des Volkes Israel. 

L. Fuerbringer: Einleitung in das Alte Testament. 

H. Gressmann: Orientalische Texte und Bilder zum Alten 
Testament. 

Wm. H. Green: General Introduction to the Old Testament 
(The Canon). 

Herodotus: (Greek and English) by A.D. Godley. 

International Critical Conunentary on Ezra, Nehemiah, and 
Esther, and Malachi. 

Jeremias: Das Alta Testament im Lichte des Alten Orients. 

Josephus. 

C.F.Keil: Kommentar zu Ezra, Nehemiah, Esther, Malenchi. 
Einleitung in das Alta Testament. 

Kent: Biblical Geography and History. 

L.A.Knott: Student's History of the Hebrews. 

Ed. Koenig: Einleitung in das Alta Testament. 

Aug. Koehler: Lehrbuch der Biblischen Geschichte des 
Alten Testaments. 

P.E.Kretzmann: Popular Commentary. 

Franz Xavier Kugler: Von Moses bis Paulus. 



J.F. Me Curdy: History, Prophecy and the Monuments. 

H. Kilman: History. of the Jews. 

Sam. Keroer: Extra-Biblical Sources for Hebrew and 
Jewish History. 

Nowack's Kommentar ueber Ezra und Nehemiah • 
. 

Oettli: Geschichte Israels. 

Oettley: A Short History of the Hebrews. 

H. Prideaux: Connexion (The Old and New Testament con
neeted in the History of the Jews). 

I.U.Priee: The Monuments and the Old Testament. 

Rawlinson:Seven Great Monarchies (in 3 volumes). 
Ezra and Nehemiah (Their Lives and Times) 

J.H. Raven: Old Testament Introduction. 

R.Wm. Rogers: Cuneiform Parallels to the Old Testament. 
History -of Babylonia and Assyria (Vol. II). 

Sanders: History of the Hebrews. 

A.H.Sayce: The Higher Criticism and the Monuments. 

E. Schrader: Die Keilinschriften und das Alta Testament. 

H.P.Smith: Old Testament History (radieal). · 

· Wm.Smith: Old Testament History. 

Stade: Geschiehte des Volkes Israel. 

Stanley: History of the Jewish Church. 

stoecldlardt: Biblische Gesbhichte (Altes Testament). 

R.D.Wilson: Is Higher Criticism Scholarly? 

H. Winkler: The History of Babylonia and Assyria. 

Davis: Bible Dictionary. 

Cyclopedia of UcClintook and Strong. 

The New Schaff-Herzog. 

The International Standard Bible Encyclopedia. 

• 

J 



- - . ·-

-71-

Biographical Sketch. 

Herman J. Meyer was born at Arapahoe, Nebraska, 

on September 28, 1901. He received his parochial 

school training as Arapahoe, Nebraska, and Gresham, 

Nebraska. In 1918 he took up the ministerial course 

or study at st. John's College, Winfield, Kansas. 

In 1923 he entered Concordia Seminary, St. Louis, 

1.~issouri, and there fulfilled the requirements for 

the Bachelor of' Divinity degree in 1926. 

.J 


	The Postexilic History of the Jews from 538-432 B.C.
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1719345962.pdf.Q9Eez

